
EMPRO PRODUCTS COMPANY
47 MONTGOMERY ST  
BELLEVILLE, NJ 07109

 
Tel: 800-752-0675 • 973-302-4351

Fax: 973-528-2196

Signage for the
Petroleum Industry • Convenience Stores • Truck Stop • Car Washes • Automotive



1

Magnetic Pump Topper Price Signs

We are proud to introduce our newest line of Magnetic Pump Topper Price Signs. Our PTH line is the most 
durable and long lasting pump topper price sign of all our models. It has many new features such as an 
extruded middle section which acts as a wind channel allowing air to pass through without resistance against 
the sign. New wider base creates a lower center of gravity, keeping the sign firmly in place on top of the 
pump. Its heavy duty one-piece construction makes it extremely durable and sturdy. All our signs are powder-
coated with an industrial baked enamel and an aluminum base to prevent rust or corrosion. Signs are affixed to 
the top of the pump with our industrial strength foam adhesive.

All our signs are preprinted with numbers & guidelines for ease of use.  XX

Product Identifications are displayed with removable magnetic strips.XX

All Signs are available with heavy duty .125” thick Plexiglas windows for added protection.XX

Example of PTH-1025XB-WIN  



2

Horizontal Top Mount Pump Price Sign

Single Product Pump Topper Price Sign Single Product Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

PTH-1212XB White Number/Black Background PTH-1212MB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1212XB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1212MB-WIN

White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1212XW Black Number/White Background. PTH-1212MW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1212XW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1212MW-WIN

Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
12”H x 12”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Size:
12”H x 12”W

Size of Number:
9.5”H x 3.25”W

Sign comes with 34 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 34 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

SINGLE PRODUCT PUMP TOPPER PRICE SIGNS

DIESEL

Single Product Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number

PTH-1212MSPB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1212MSPB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1212MSPW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1212MSPW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
12”H x 12”W

Size of Number:
5”H x 2.25”W

Sign comes with 34 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product



3

Single Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign Single Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

PTH-1212MCCB White Number/Black Background PTH-1212XCCB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1212MCCB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1212XCCB-WIN

White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1212MCCW Black Number/White Background. PTH-1212XCCW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1212MCCW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1212XCCW-WIN

Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
12”H x 12”W

Size of Number:
5”H x 2.25”W

Size:
12”H x 12”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 68 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 68 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

Two Product Pump Topper Price Sign Two Product Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

PTH-1212-2XB White Number/Black Background PTH-1325-2MB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1212-2XB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1325-2MB-WIN

White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1212-2XW Black Number/White Background. PTH-1325-2MW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1212-2XW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1325-2MW-WIN

Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
12”H x 12”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Size:
13”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
9.5”H x 3.25”W

Sign comes with 68 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 68 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

TWO PRODUCT PUMP TOPPER PRICE SIGNS



4

Two Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign Two Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

PTH-1325-2MCCB White Number/Black Background PTH-1025-2XCCB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1325-2MCCB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1025-2XCCB-WIN

White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1325-2MCCW Black Number/White Background. PTH-1025-2XCCW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1325-2MCCW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1025-2XCCW-WIN

Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
13”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
5”H x 2.25”W

Size:
10”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 104 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 104 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

Three Product Pump Topper Price Sign Three Product Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

PTH-1025MSPB White Number/Black Background PTH-1025-3XB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1025MSPB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1025-3XB-WIN

White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1025MSPW Black Number/White Background. PTH-1025-3XW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1025MSPW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1025-3XW-WIN

Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
10”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
5”H x 2.25”W

Size:
10”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 70 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 70 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

THREE PRODUCT PUMP TOPPER PRICE SIGNS



5

Three Product Pump Topper Price Sign. 
New York City Spec

Three Product Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

PTH-1325MW-NYC Black Number/White Background. PTH-1236-3MB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1325MW-NYC-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1236-3MB-WIN

White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
13”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
8”H x 2.25”W PTH-1236-3MW Black Number/White Background.

Sign comes with 70 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product PTH-1236-3MW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
13”H x 36”W

Size of Number:
9.5”H x 3.25”W

Sign comes with 70 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

Three Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign Three Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

PTH-1325MCCB White Number/Black Background PTH-1325-3XCCB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1325MCCB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1325-3XCCB-WIN

White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1325MCCW Black Number/White Background. PTH-1325-3XCCW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1325MCCW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1325-3XCCW-WIN

Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
13”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
5”H x 2.25”W

Size:
13”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 140 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 140 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product



6

Four Product Pump Topper Price Sign Four Product Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

PTH-1025-4XB White Number/Black Background PTH-1225-4MSPB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1025-4XB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1225-4MSPB-WIN

White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1025-4XW Black Number/White Background. PTH-1225-4MSPW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1025-4XW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1225-4MSPW-WIN

Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
10”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Size:
13”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
5”H x 2.25”W

Sign comes with 104 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 104 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

Four Product Pump Topper Price Sign
Four Product Pump Topper Price Sign.
New York City Spec

Part number Part number

PTH-1225-4XB White Number/Black Background PTH-1625MW-NYC Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1225-4XB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1625MW-NYC-WIN

Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1225-4XW Black Number/White Background.
Size:
16”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
8”H x 2.25”W

PTH-1225-4XW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit Sign comes with 104 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

Size:
13”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 104 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

FOUR PRODUCT PUMP TOPPER PRICE SIGNS



7

Four Product Pump Topper Price Sign. 
New York City Spec

Four Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

PTH-1236MW-NYC Black Number/White Background. PTH-1236MCCB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1236MW-NYC-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1236MCCB-WIN

White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
13”H x 36”W

Size of Number:
8”H x 2.25”W PTH-1236MCCW Black Number/White Background.

Sign comes with 104 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product PTH-1236-3MCCW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
13”H x 36”W

Size of Number:
5”H x 2.25”W

Sign comes with 176 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

Four Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number

PTH-1325-4XCCB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1325-4XCCB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1325-4XCCW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1325-4XCCW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
13”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 176 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product



8

Five Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number

PTH-1532-5XCCB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1532-5XCCB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1532-5XCCW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1532-5XCCW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
15”H x 32”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 244 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

Five Product Pump Topper Price Sign Five Product Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

PTH-1625-5MSPB White Number/Black Background PTH-1325-5XB White Number/Black Background

PTH-1625-5MSPB-WIN
White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1325-5XB-WIN

White Number/Black Background.
With optional Window Kit

PTH-1625-5MSPW Black Number/White Background. PTH-1325-5XW Black Number/White Background.

PTH-1625-5MSPW-WIN
Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit PTH-1325-5XW-WIN

Black Number/White Background.
With optional Window Kit

Size:
16”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
5”H x 2.25”W

Size:
13”H x 25”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 138 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 138 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

FIVE PRODUCT PUMP TOPPER PRICE SIGNS



9

Vertical Side Mount Pump Price Sign

Single Product Pump Topper Price Sign Single Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

RCF-1212MB-VER White Number/Black Background RCF-1212XCCB-VER White Number/Black Background

RCF-1212MW-VER Black Number/White Background. RCF-1212XCCW-VER Black Number/White Background.

Size:
12”H x 12”W

Size of Number:
9.5”H x 3.25”W

Size:
12”H x 12”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 34 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 68 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

SINGLE PRODUCT PUMP TOPPER PRICE SIGNS

Single Product Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number

RCF-1212XB-VER White Number/Black Background

RCF-1212XW-VER Black Number/White Background.

Size:
12”H x 12”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 34 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product



10

Two Product Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number

RCF-1212-2XB-VER White Number/Black Background

RCF-1212-2XW-VER Black Number/White Background.

Size:
12”H x 12”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 68 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

TWO PRODUCT PUMP TOPPER PRICE SIGNS

Two Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number

RCF-1025-2XCCB-VER White Number/Black Background

RCF-1025-2XCCW-VER Black Number/White Background.

Size:
25”H x 10”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 104 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product



11

THREE PRODUCT PUMP TOPPER PRICE SIGNS

Three Product Pump Topper Price Sign Three Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

RCF-1025-3XB-VER White Number/Black Background RCF-1325-3XCCB-VER White Number/Black Background

RCF-1025-3XW-VER Black Number/White Background. RCF-1325-3XCCW-VER Black Number/White Background.

Size:
25”H x 10”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Size:
25”H x 13”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 70 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 140 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product

FOUR PRODUCT PUMP TOPPER PRICE SIGNS

Four Product Pump Topper Price Sign Four Product Cash/Credit Pump Topper Price Sign

Part number Part number

RCF-1025-4XB-VER White Number/Black Background RCF-1325-4XCCB-VER White Number/Black Background

RCF-1025-4XW-VER Black Number/White Background. RCF-1325-4XCCW-VER Black Number/White Background.

Size:
25”H x 10”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Size:
25”H x 13”W

Size of Number:
4.75”H x 1.5”W

Sign comes with 104 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product Sign comes with 176 piece set of numbers & your Choice of Product



12

Window Kits

Thick 1/8” thick Plexiglas Windows are available for all of our 
Horizontal Pump Topper Price Signs. These Window kits add 
an extra sleek clean look to our high quality signs. They help to 
prevent unauthorized persons from tampering with your signs as 
well as help to prevent the elements from wearing away the sign 
over long periods of time.

Lexan polycarbonate window kits are available for any of our 
Vertical Side Mount Pump Price Signs.  

BEFORE  

Magnetic Sign Overlays
All of our signs offer a flexible option of adding a magnetic overlay with a custom message.
For example. Change a Cash/Credit sign to same price cash credit by adding a custom overlay. 
  

AFTER

Create any message for example:  

PLEASE CALL FOR A QUOTE!!!

To order window kit on any sign please add 
“-WIN” to the end of any of our magnetic pump 
topper price sign part numbers.



13

Replacement Magnetic Numbers

We offer replacement magnetic numbers & product identifications for all of our Pump Price Signs. The 
Replacement numbers are sold in sets of individually.

PART NUMBER SIZE HEIGHT NUMBER COLOR QUANTITY
XB-SET 4.75”H x 1.5”W 4.5”H White Number/Black Background 32 Piece Set

XB-# 4.75”H x 1.5”W 4.5”H White Number/Black Background Individual #

XW-SET 4.75”H x 1.5”W 4.5”H Black Number/White Background 32 Piece Set

XW-# 4.75”H x 1.5”W 4.5”H Black Number/White Background Individual #

MCCB-SET 5”H x 2.25”W 4.5”H White Number/Black Background 32 Piece Set

MCCB-# 5”H x 2.25”W 4.5”H White Number/Black Background Individual #

MCCW-SET 5”H x 2.25”W 4.5”H Black Number/White Background 32 Piece Set

MCCW-# 5”H x 2.25”W 4.5”H Black Number/White Background Individual #

MW-NYC-SET 8”H x 2.25”W 7.5”H Black Number/White Background 32 Piece Set

MW-NYC-# 8”H x 2.25”W 7.5”H Black Number/White Background Individual #

MB-SET 9.5”H x 3.25”W 9”H White Number/Black Background 32 Piece Set

MB-# 9.5”H x 3.25”W 9”H White Number/Black Background Individual #

MW-SET 9.5”H x 3.25”W 9”H Black Number/White Background 32 Piece Set

MW-# 9.5”H x 3.25”W 9”H Black Number/White Background Individual #
FOR INDIVIDUAL NUMBERS REPLACE ‘#’ WITH THE DESIRED NUMBER

FOR REPLACEMENT PRODUCT IDENTIFICATIONS, PLEASE SPECIFY THE MODEL OF YOUR SIGN & DESIRED NAME 

OF PRODUCT SO WE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH THE PROPER PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION.  DUE TO THE DIFFERENT 

LAYOUTS OF OUR SIGNS WE HAVE A WIDE VARIETY OF PRODUCT IDENTIFICATIONS. FOR MORE INFORMATION, 

PLEASE CALL OUR EXPIERENCED SALES STAFF.

Breakdown for sets of numbers is as follows:

FOR MCCB-SET, MCCW-SET, MW-NYC-SET, MB-SET, MW-SET

 4#1, 4#2, 4#3, 4#4, 2#5, 4#6/9, 4#7, 4#8, 2#0

FOR XB-SET & XW-SET

4#1, 4#2, 4#3, 3#4, 4#5, 4#6/9, 4#7, 2#8, 3#0



14

Flipbook Pump Topper Price Signs

1 Product Price Sign 1 Product Price Sign

10”w x 8”h 12”w x 12”h 10”w x 8”h 12”w x 12”h

5”H number 9”H number 2.5”H number 5”H number

810F-PS 
(Standard) 1212F-PS-C 

(Over Laminated)
810FCC-PS 
(Standard)

1212FCC-PS 
(Standard)

810F-PS-C 
(Over Laminated)

1212FCC-PS-C 
(Over Laminated)

3 Product Price Sign - 4.5”H number 3 Product Price Sign - 4.5”H number

27”w x 8”h 18”w x 16”h

827-3-PS 
(Standard)

NS3-PS 
(Standard)

827-3-PS-C 
(Over Laminated)

NS3-PS-C 
(Over Laminated)

We are proud to offer a new line of our flipbook style price signs, in addition to our standard paper books, we 
have produced a special over laminated coating to protect our books from most weather conditions. Unlike 
many plastic books on the market, our books will not crack or chip under any circumstances while still resisting 
the elements. This is a great alternative to magnetic signs or the standard paper books.



15

4 Product Price Sign - 4.5”H number 4 Product Price Sign - 4.5”H number

27”w x 8”h 18”w x 16”h

NS4-PS
(Standard)

NY4-PS 
(Standard)

NS4-PS-C 
(Over Laminated)

NY4-PS-C 
(Over Laminated)

5 Product Price Sign - 4.5”H number

18”w x 16”h

NS5-PS
(Standard)

NS5-PS-C 
(Over Laminated)

Made of strong aluminum frame with XX
clear plastic windows
Spiral bound flipbooks allow you to XX
change prices quickly & efficiently
Easy to take in at nightXX
Sign can be turned to face any directionXX

Instructions:
To change price, just lift off cover and adjust flipbook 
to desired price. Changing prices take only a matter of 
seconds. Sign mounts on top of pump with industrial 
strength adhesive. No need to drill holes.

REPLACEMENT FLIP BOOK
PART # SIZE: W x H DISPLAY RANGE DESCRIPTION

810-BKS 9.25” x 7.25” $0.00 - $9.99 Standard paper flipbook

810-BKS-C 9.25” x 7.25” $0.00 - $9.99 Special over laminated book

1212-BKS-C 11.5” x 11.5” $0.00 - $9.99 Special over laminated book

827-BKS 7.75” x 5.5” $0.00 - $9.99 Standard paper flipbook

827-BKS-C 7.75” x 5.5” $0.00 - $9.99 Special over laminated book

810-FCC-BKS 5.25” x 3.25” $2.00 - $3.09 Standard paper flipbook

810-FCC-H-BKS 5.25” x 3.25” $3.10 - $4.19 Standard paper flipbook

NNS5-BKS 5.5” x 5.75” $1.99 - $2.99 Standard paper flipbook

NNS5-H-BKS-C 5.5” x 5.75” $2.90 - $3.99 Special over laminated book

For signs used in CT add ‘-CT’ to the end of the part number. EX NY4-PS-CT or 827-3-PS-CT



16

Advertising Pump Topper Signs

 APT-FRAME Advertising Pump Topper Frame

Interchangeable Panels.XX
All panels are 20”w x 12”h.XX
Heavy Duty Plastic Frame.XX
Panels are made of .020 styrene.XX
All Panels Printed on One Side.XX
Keep your customers informed with XX
your most current promotions.
Comes with plastic clip to prevent XX
inserts from sliding out.
Includes industrial strength double XX
sided tape for easy mounting.
Can be mounted on the top of the XX
pump, upside down from pump 
valance, or on the side of the pump.
Frame & Panels sold separately.XX

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

PROPANE
TANK

EXCHANGE

APT-7 APT-12 APT-13 APT-18 APT-19 APT-35 APT-36

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

APT-37 APT-38 APT-41 APT-42 APT-43 APT-44 APT-45

SOLD
HERE

SOLD
HERE SOLD

HERE

APT-46 APT-47 APT-48 APT-49 APT-50 APT-52 APT-53

All oil company size pump topper ad frames available. 
Many custom inserts available

Please call for more information!



17

ATM
Inside

APT-54 APT-57 APT-60 APT-62 APT-63 APT-64 APT-66

APT-67 APT-68 APT-69 APT-70 APT-71 APT-72 APT-90

APT-91 APT-92 APT-93 APT-94 APT-95 APT-96 APT-97

APT-98 APT-116 APT-120 APT-121 APT-122 APT-123 APT-300
Customer chooses 
amount & Color

APT-301 APT-302 APT-401 APT-402 APT-403 APT-404 APT-405
Customer chooses 
amount & Color

Customer chooses 
amount & Color

APT-406 APT-407 APT-408 APT-409 APT-410 APT-411 APT-500



18

Curb & Pole Metal Flip Price Signs

All signs display a price range 
from $0.00 - $9.99.

These Two-Sided signs are made with one inch iron 
angle frames and are painted with a black baked 
enamel finish.  Panels are constructed of solid 
aluminum and are equipped with quick flip numerals 
that are held in place with stainless steel clips.  Curb 
signs have easily mobility while maintaining long 
lasting durability.

PART NUMBER SIZE (W x H) # OF PRODUCTS FLIP # SIZE CURB OR POLE
SM2819-P 28” x 19” 1 Product 10”h Number POLE

SM3632-P 36” x 32” 1 Product 20”h Number POLE

SM3632-C 36” x 42” 1 Product 20”h Number CURB

SM2844-P 28” x 44” 2 Product 10”h Number POLE

SM3636-P 36” x 32” 2 Product 10”h Number POLE

SM3636-C 36” x 42” 2 Product 10”h Number CURB

SM3664-P 36” x 64” 2 Product 20”h Number POLE

SM3664-C 36” x 76” 2 Product 20”h Number CURB

SM2864-P 28” x 64” 3 Product 10”h Number POLE

SM3648-P 36” x 48” 3 Product 10”h Number POLE

SM3648-C 36” x 60” 3 Product 10”h Number CURB

SM3696-P 36” x 96” 3 Product 20”h Number POLE

SM3696-C 36” x 108” 3 Product 20”h Number CURB

SM2884-P 28” x 84” 4 Product 10”h Number POLE

SM3663-P 36” x 63” 4 Product 10”h Number POLE 

SM3663-C 36” x 75” 4 Product 10”h Number CURB

SM3632-C SM3636-C SM3648-C SM2884-P

MULTIPLE COLOR CHOICES AVAILABLE!!!
PRODUCTION TIME IS 2 - 7 BUSINESS DAYS!!! 

**SAVE ON FREIGHT. MANY OF OUR SIGNS SHIP VIA UPS**
PLEASE CALL OUR EXPERIENCED SALES STAFF FOR MORE INFORMATION 

MANY CUSTOM 
SIGNS AVAILABLE WITH 

COMPANY LOGOS, 
SERVICE PANELS & 

CUSTOM MESSAGES 



19

Flip Number Price Panels

These are Single-Sided Flat price panels that can be 
used in a wide variety of applications.  These signs 
can be mounted to walls, canopies, back of trucks, 
sides of dispensers, or virtually any other flat surface.  
These panels are constructed of solid aluminum and 
are equipped with quick flip numerals that are held in 
place with stainless steel clips. 

Your Choice of Product Identification
PART NUMBER SIZE (W x H) FLIP # SIZE
BP-6 16” x 12” 6”h Number

BP-10 28” x 19” 10”h Number

BP-20 36” x 32” 20”h Number

All signs display a price range 
from $0.00 - $9.99.

MULTIPLE COLOR CHOICES AVAILABLE!!!
PRODUCTION TIME IS 1 - 2 BUSINESS DAYS!!! 

**SAVE ON FREIGHT. ALL BP - # PANELS SHIP VIA UPS**

OTHER SIZES & COLORS AVAILABLE

PLEASE CALL OUR EXPERIENCED SALES 
STAFF FOR MORE INFORMATION 



20

Internally Lit Pole Price Signs

ALL SIGNS AVAILABLE WITH COMPANY LOGOS AS WELL

Our internally lit pole price signs are custom designed based on your needs. We have the facility to produce 
these signs in virtually any size and any color. Multiple mounting options are available such as center pole 
mount, flag mount, wall mount, etc. You can choose any product identifications and service panels for your 
custom sign. Please call our experienced sales staff for a free quote today.



21

LED Pole Price Signs

Attract more attention with today’s latest technologies. 
We have the facility to provide your station with a brand 
new LED price sign or even retrofit your existing sign. 
Our expert staff will help you select the appropriate price 
signage, size, color & location to help draw in as much 
business as possible.

We have the facility to manufacture canopy signs, billboard 
signs, goal-post signs (single or double pole). Choose from 
many options such as single-sided or two-sided. Multiple 
layouts such as side by side or stacked pricing. 

Many Custom sizes and configurations are also available.

*LED MESSAGE SIGNS ALSO AVAILABLE



22

Non-Lit Aluminum Pole Price Signs

These Two-Sided signs are made with 18 gauge steel tube framing. Panels are constructed of solid aluminum 
and are equipped with plastic tracks to hold numbers in place. Numbers are made of heavy duty acrylic 
or polycarbonate plastic with numbers printed directly on them. Numbers can easily be changed with any 
standard pole changer.

PART NUMBER SIGN SIZE 
(W x H)

# OF 
PRODUCTS

PLASTIC # SIZE 
(W x H)

QTY OF #’s 
INCLUDED

AP-2422 24” x 22” 1 PRODUCT 6” x 12” 40

AP-3236 32” x 36” 1 PRODUCT 8” x 22” 40

AP-4848 48” x 48” 1 PRODUCT 12” x 32” 40

AP-2436 24” x 36” 2 PRODUCT 6” x 10” 64

AP-2444 24” x 44” 2 PRODUCT 6” x 12” 64

AP-3266 32” x 66” 2 PRODUCT 8” x 22” 64

AP-4890 48” x 90” 2 PRODUCT 12” x 32” 64

AP-2454 24” x 54” 3 PRODUCT 6” x 10” 88

AP-2460 24” x 60” 3 PRODUCT 6” x 12” 88

AP-3296 32” x 96” 3 PRODUCT 8” x 22” 88

AP-2472 24” x 72” 4 PRODUCT 6” x 10” 128

AP-2478 24” x 78” 4 PRODUCT 6” x 12” 128Center Pole Mount

MULTIPLE COLOR CHOICES AVAILABLE!!!

CUSTOM SIGNS AND 
FLAG MOUNT OPTIONS 

AVAILABLE.

PLEASE CALL OUR EXPERIENCED SALES STAFF FOR 
MORE INFORMATION. 



23

Accessories for 
Internally Lit Pole Signs

Replacement Numbers.XX
Service Panels.XX
Product Panels.XX
Replacement Tracks.XX
Tracks.XX
Custom Decals.XX
& Much More.XX

PLEASE CALL OUR EXPERIENCED SALES STAFF 
FOR A FREE QUOTE TODAY!

Need help with your Cash/Credit 
conversion? 
We have many of the required items that are 
needed to comply with regulations. Please call our 
experienced sales staff for more information.

We offer a wide range of Replacement/Custom parts for all internally Lit Price Signs. For Example:



24

Telescoping Pole Changers

Our telescoping pole changers makes changing prices much quicker & safer. All Telescoping pole changers 
extend from 6’ high to the designated length. Each pole changer comes with the designated cup and can 
easily be swapped out with one of our replacement cups.

POLE CHANGERS
PART NUMBER LENGTH CUP SIZE DESCRIPTION

ELC-12-S 12' 3.75" DIAMETER
12 foot single cup 
pole changer

ELC-12-D 12'
2 CUPS AT 3.75" 
DIAMETER

12 foot double cup 
pole changer

ELC-12-J 12' 7" DIAMETER
12 foot jumbo cup 
pole changer

ELC-18-S 18' 3.75" DIAMETER
18 foot single cup 
pole changer

ELC-18-D 18'
2 CUPS AT 3.75" 
DIAMETER

18 foot double cup 
pole changer

ELC-18-J 18' 7" DIAMETER
18 foot jumbo cup 
pole changer

ELC-24-S 24' 3.75" DIAMETER
24 foot single cup 
pole changer

ELC-24-D 24'
2 CUPS AT 3.75" 
DIAMETER

24 foot double cup 
pole changer

* magnetic pole changers also available

CUP-375 CUP-700 CUP-750 ELC-RATCHET

				  

REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NUMBER LENGTH
CUP-375 3.75” diameter replacement single cup

CUP-700 7” diameter replacement jumbo cup

CUP-750 3.75” diameter replacement double cup assembly

ELC-RATCHET RATCHET REPLACEMENT



25

Custom Sign Banner Cover

We can make a custom cover banner to fit over 
an existing sign, so you can lace it together 
to completely cover the existing sign for a 
professional look. This is great for oil company 
conversions, temporary reconstructions or to 
display custom messages. These custom sign 
banner covers and extremely more durable and 
higher quality than traditional ‘bag-type’ covers 
sold by other manufacturers. These covers are 
also much easier to install and a much less 
chance of making measurement mistakes.

WE CAN PRINT ANY OIL COMPANY LOGO OR CUSTOM 
MESSAGE ON THESE BANNER COVERS.

				  



26

2-Way Curb Sign

 CS-1 Curb Stand Shown with CS-91 panel

Heavy Duty Steel Frame99

Powder Coated & Painted 99 Black to protect from weather 
conditions

Includes hooks to mount panels99

Easy Mobility.XX
Interchangeable Panels.XX
All panels are 24”w x 36”h.XX
Panels are made of .040 Heavy Gauge Aluminum.XX
Rounded corners.XX
Includes two grommets.XX
All Panels Printed on Two-Sides.XX
Attract Attention from a lost cost solution.XX
Stand & Panels sold separately.XX

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

PROPANE
TANK

EXCHANGE

CS-7 CS-12 CS-13 CS-18 CS-19 CS-35 CS-36

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

CS-37 CS-38 CS-41 CS-42 CS-43 CS-44 CS-45

SOLD
HERE

SOLD
HERE SOLD

HERE

CS-46 CS-47 CS-48 CS-49 CS-50 CS-52 CS-53



27

ATM
Inside

CS-54 CS-57 CS-60 CS-62 CS-63 CS-64 CS-66

CS-67 CS-68 CS-69 CS-70 CS-71 CS-72 CS-90

CS-91 CS-92 CS-93 CS-94 CS-95 CS-96 CS-97

CS-98 CS-116 CS-120 CS-121 CS-122 CS-123 CS-300
Customer chooses 
amount & Color

CS-301 CS-302 CS-401 CS-402 CS-403 CS-404 CS-405
Customer chooses 
amount & Color

Customer chooses 
amount & Color

CS-406 CS-407 CS-408 CS-409 CS-410 CS-411 CS-500



28

Flip Number CS-panels

These CS-panels come with 10”h flip numbers that range from $0.00-$9.99. You can choose any product 
identification and almost any color. Please call for more information.

CS-200 CS-201 CS-202 CS-203

CS-204 CS-205 CS-206 CS-207

CS-208 CS-209 CS-220 CS-230
6”h flip numbers 
that range from 
$0.00-$99.99



29

Snaplock Frames

  

WSF-1 Curb Stand

Our WSF-1 curb frame comes with a spring XX

loaded base that can withstand winds up to 75 
m.ph.

The sign has a poster grip frame that holds XX

interchangeable panels securely in place on all 
four sides. 

Changing panels takes only a matter of seconds.XX

Two-sided (holds two signs per frame). Can XX

accommodate coroplast, aluminum, styrene, 
acrylic, or any foamboard. 
Insert Size: 27.5”w x 43.5”h

Coil s prings res is t s trong
winds and return the s ign
to an upright pos ition

Curb Stand

Our WSF-2 & WSF-3 curb frames are a great XX

alternative to the WSF-1 when space is an issue. 
Springs connect the frame to the narrow base 
allowing sign to resist strong winds and return to 
upright position.

The base can be filled with sand or water to XX

make sure it stays upright. 
*Base weighs 90 lbs. when filled with sand and 45 lbs. when filled with water.

”Quick change” feature enables sign blanks XX

to be changed in seconds and stay securely in 
place. 
*Not a snaplock frame. WS-3 has an easy to load drop in feature. Panels are also held 
on the side with stainless steel clips.

Sign can easily be rolled away with built in XX

wheels and easy to grip handle at the top

Molded-in tie down hole allows chaining or wiring XX

the base, deterring theft.

Attractive plastic frame design eliminates torn XX

miters and jammed latches. Won’t rust or 
splinter.

Two-sided (holds two signs per frame). Can XX

accommodate coroplast, aluminum, styrene, 
acrylic, or any foamboard. 

WSF-2 Curb Stands Insert Size: 24”w x 36”h

WSF-3 Curb Stands Insert Size: 27.5”w x 43.5”h

Stay on top of your most 
current promotions with our 
easily to change snaplock 

frames!



30

  

WSF-WALL Wall Mount WSF-POLE Pole Mount

Our WSF-WALL wall mount can be mounted to XX

virtually any flat surface.

 The sign has a poster grip frame that holds XX

interchangeable panels securely in place on all 
four sides. 

Changing panels takes only a matter of seconds.XX

Single-sided (holds one sign per frame). Can XX

accommodate coroplast, aluminum, styrene, 
acrylic, or any foamboard. 
Insert Size: 27.5”w x 43.5”h

Our WSF-POLE frame can be mounted to square XX

or round poles. Includes all mounting hardware.

The sign has a poster grip frame that holds XX

interchangeable panels securely in place on all 
four sides. 

Changing panels takes only a matter of seconds.XX

Single-sided (holds one signs per frame, XX

order Quantity 2 for a two-sided sign). Can 
accommodate coroplast, aluminum, styrene, 
acrylic, or any foamboard. 
Insert Size: 27.5”w x 43.5”h

                

BB-1 Bollard Mount

Our BB-1 bollard mount can be mounted to almost any U-bollard or two single bollards.XX

The sign has a poster grip frame that holds interchangeable panels securely in place on all four sides. XX

Changing panels takes only a matter of seconds.XX

Single-sided (holds one sign per frame). Can accommodate coroplast, aluminum, styrene, acrylic, or any XX

foamboard. 
Insert Size: 27.5”w x 43.5”h

Before After

See next pages for all available panels



31

Interchangeable Panels
for Snaplock & drop in sign frames

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

PROPANE
TANK

EXCHANGE

WS-7 WS-12 WS-13 WS-18 WS-19 WS-35 WS-36
27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h

CAS-7 CAS-12 CAS-13 CAS-18 CAS-19 CAS-35 CAS-36
24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

WS-37 WS-38 WS-41 WS-42 WS-43 WS-44 WS-45
27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h

CAS-37 CAS-38 CAS-41 CAS-42 CAS-43 CAS-44 CAS-45
24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h

WS-Panels
All panels are 27.5”w x 43.5”hXX
Panels are made of .020 StyreneXX
All Panels Printed on One-SideXX
These panels can be used in our WSF-1, WSF-3, WSF-WALL, WS-POLE, or BB-1 framesXX

CAS-Panels
All panels are 24”w x 36”h.XX
Panels are made of 4mil Corrugated Plastic.XX
All Panels Printed on One-Side.XX
These panels can be used in our WSF-2 frame or directly mounted to a pole or used in a XX
store window.



32

ATM
Inside

WS-54 WS-57 WS-60 WS-62 WS-63 WS-64 WS-66
27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h

CAS-54 CAS-57 CAS-60 CAS-62 CAS-63 CAS-64 CAS-66
24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h

WS-67 WS-68 WS-69 WS-70 WS-71 WS-72 WS-90
27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h

CAS-67 CAS-68 CAS-69 CAS-70 CAS-71 CAS-72 CAS-90
24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h

WS-91 WS-92 WS-93 WS-94 WS-95 WS-96 WS-97
27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h

CAS-91 CAS-92 CAS-93 CAS-94 CAS-95 CAS-96 CAS-97
24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h

SOLD
HERE

SOLD
HERE SOLD

HERE

WS-46 WS-47 WS-48 WS-49 WS-50 WS-52 WS-53
27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h

CAS-46 CAS-47 CAS-48 CAS-49 CAS-50 CAS-52 CAS-53
24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h



33

WS-98 WS-116 WS-120 WS-121 WS-122 WS-123 WS-300
27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h

CAS-98 CAS-116 CAS-120 CAS-121 CAS-122 CAS-123 CAS-300
24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h

Customer chooses 
amount & Color

WS-301 WS-302 WS-401 WS-402 WS-403 WS-404 WS-405
27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h

CAS-301 CAS-302 CAS-401 CAS-402 CAS-403 CAS-404 CAS-405
24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h

Customer chooses 
amount & Color

Customer chooses 
amount & Color

WS-406 WS-407 WS-408 WS-409 WS-410 WS-411 WS-500
27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h 27.5”w x 43.5”h

CAS-406 CAS-407 CAS-408 CAS-409 CAS-410 CAS-411 CAS-500
24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h 24”w x 36”h



34

Flip Number WS-panels

These WS-panels come with 10”h flip numbers. These CAS-panels come with 10”h clear plastic pockets 
with slide in plastic numbers. Both types of signs have a range from $0.00-$9.99. You can choose any 
product identification and almost any color. Please call for more information. 

WS-200 WS-201 WS-202 WS-203 WS-204 WS-205

CAS-200 CAS-201 CAS-202 CAS-203 CAS-204 CAS-205

WS-206 WS-207 WS-208 WS-209 WS-220 WS-230

CAS-206 CAS-207 CAS-208 CAS-209 CAS-220 6”h flip numbers 
that range from 
$0.00-$99.99



35

2-Way Bracket Sign

BS-1 (Bracket) shown with BS-4 panel

BS-1  (Bracket) shown with BS-4 panel99

Heavy duty bracket made from 1” thick steel tubing.99

Includes two 47” long stainless steel straps99

Easy Mounting for either square or XX
round poles with no tools required.
Interchangeable Panels.XX
All Panels are 24”w x 16”h.XX
Panels are made of .040 Heavy XX
Gauge Aluminum.
Rounded corners.XX
Includes two grommets.XX
All Panels Printed on Two-Sides.XX
Attract Attention from a lost cost XX
solution.
Bracket & Panels are sold separately.XX

BS-4 BS-7 BS-9 BS-10 BS-11

BS-12 BS-14 BS-16 BS-17 BS-18

CASH
ONLY

BS-19 BS-20 BS-22 BS-26 BS-27



36

Cash or Credit
Same Low Price

BS-28 BS-29 BS-30 BS-44 BS-49

BS-50 BS-51 BS-52 BS-53 BS-54

BS-55 BS-57 BS-66 BS-67 BS-68

BS-74 BS-77 BS-82 BS-83 BS-90

26”w x 18”h DRY ERASE

BS-91 BS-92 BS-93 BS-101 BS-104

DRY ERASE DRY ERASE DRY ERASE

BS-106FS BS-106SS BS-500

26”w x 18”h 26”w x 18”h



37

2-Way Side Mount Pole Signs

2-Way side mount pole sign

All panels are 16”w x 18”h.XX
Panels are made of .040 Heavy Gauge Aluminum.XX
Rounded corners.XX
All Panels Printed on Two-Sides.XX
Attract Attention from a lost cost solution.XX
Easy mounting for either square of round poles XX
with no tools required.
Includes Two 47” Stainless Steel Straps for easy XX
mounting.

PS-2 PS-10 PS-11 PS-12 PS-13

PS-19 PS-20 PS-23 PS-25 PS-27



38

PS-28 PS-31 PS-36 PS-39 PS-40

PS-45 PS-47 PS-48 PS-500

Pole Sign Pump Numbers

5.5” number height.XX
Made of heavy duty .063 aluminum.XX
1” bend with industrial strength double sided tape.XX
Mounting holes for easy mounting.XX
Customer can choose any color and pump #.XX

PSN-#

Size: 10”w x 10”h99

Custom shapes & sizes available. 
Call our experienced sales staff for more information



39

5.5” number height.XX
Made of heavy duty .063 aluminum.XX
1” bend with industrial strength double sided tape.XX
Mounting holes for easy mounting.XX
Customer can choose any color and pump #.XX

2-Way Pole Signs

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

PROPANE
TANK

EXCHANGE

FW-7 FW-12 FW-13 FW-18 FW-19 FW-35 FW-36

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

FW-37 FW-38 FW-41 FW-42 FW-43 FW-44 FW-45

SOLD
HERE

SOLD
HERE SOLD

HERE

FW-46 FW-47 FW-48 FW-49 FW-50 FW-52 FW-53

 FW-8 2-Way pole sign mount

All panels are 24”w x 36”h.XX
Panels are made of .040 Heavy Gauge Aluminum.XX
Rounded corners.XX
All Panels Printed on One-Side.XX
Attract Attention from a lost cost solution.XX
Panels mount by screwing them directly into pole/XX
surface or by using two stainless steel straps 
(please specify).

FW-8  Self Servce Island
FW-9  Full Serve Island



40

ATM
Inside

FW-54 FW-57 FW-60 FW-62 FW-63 FW-64 FW-66

FW-67 FW-68 FW-69 FW-70 FW-71 FW-72 FW-90

FW-91 FW-92 FW-93 FW-94 FW-95 FW-96 FW-97

FW-98 FW-116 FW-120 FW-121 FW-122 FW-123 FW-300
Customer chooses 
amount & Color

FW-301 FW-302 FW-401 FW-402 FW-403 FW-404 FW-405
Customer chooses 
amount & Color

Customer chooses 
amount & Color

FW-406 FW-407 FW-408 FW-409 FW-410 FW-411 FW-500



41

Flip Number FW-panels

These FW-panels come with 10”h flip numbers that range from $0.00-$9.99. You can choose any product 
identification and almost any color. Please call for more information.

FW-200 FW-201 FW-202 FW-203

FW-204 FW-205 FW-206 FW-207

FW-208 FW-209 FW-220 FW-230
6”h flip numbers 
that range from 
$0.00-$99.99



42

Coroplast Advertisement Signs

All panels are 24”w x 36”h.XX
Panels are made of 4mil Corrugated Plastic.XX
All Panels Printed on One-Side.XX
Attract Attention from a lost cost solution.XX
All panels come with nylon zip ties for easy pole mounting.XX
Panels can be easily used in a store window or mounted to virtually any surface.XX

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

PROPANE
TANK

EXCHANGE

CAS-7 CAS-12 CAS-13 CAS-18 CAS-19 CAS-35 CAS-36

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

CAS-37 CAS-38 CAS-41 CAS-42 CAS-43 CAS-44 CAS-45

SOLD
HERE

SOLD
HERE SOLD

HERE

CAS-46 CAS-47 CAS-48 CAS-49 CAS-50 CAS-52 CAS-53

CAN BE USED IN STORE WINDOW, ON A POLE, OR VIRTUALLY ANY FLAT SURFACE



43

ATM
Inside

CAS-54 CAS-57 CAS-60 CAS-62 CAS-63 CAS-64 CAS-66

CAS-67 CAS-68 CAS-69 CAS-70 CAS-71 CAS-72 CAS-90

CAS-91 CAS-92 CAS-93 CAS-94 CAS-95 CAS-96 CAS-97

CAS-98 CAS-116 CAS-120 CAS-121 CAS-122 CAS-123 CAS-300
Customer chooses 
amount & Color

CAS-301 CAS-302 CAS-401 CAS-402 CAS-403 CAS-404 CAS-405
Customer chooses 
amount & Color

Customer chooses 
amount & Color

CAS-406 CAS-407 CAS-408 CAS-409 CAS-410 CAS-411 CAS-500



44

Drop-In Number CAS-panels

These CAS-panels come with 10”h clear plastic pockets with slide in plastic numbers that range from 
$0.00-$9.99. You can choose any product identification and almost any color. Please call for more 
information. 

CAS-200 CAS-201 CAS-202 CAS-203

CAS-204 CAS-205 CAS-206 CAS-207

CAS-208 CAS-209 CAS-220



45

Window Posters

WNP-panels
All panels are 22”w x 28”h.XX
Panels are made of .020 Styrene.XX
All Panels Printed on One-Side.XX
Keep your customers informed with your most current promotions.XX
Lightweight and can be easily taped to your window.XX

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

PROPANE
TANK

EXCHANGE

WNP-7 WNP-12 WNP-13 WNP-18 WNP-19 WNP-35 WNP-36

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

WNP-37 WNP-38 WNP-41 WNP-42 WNP-43 WNP-44 WNP-45

SOLD
HERE

SOLD
HERE SOLD

HERE

WNP-46 WNP-47 WNP-48 WNP-49 WNP-50 WNP-52 WNP-53

ATM
Inside

WNP-54 WNP-57 WNP-60 WNP-62 WNP-63 WNP-64 WNP-66



46

WNP-67 WNP-68 WNP-69 WNP-70 WNP-71 WNP-72 WNP-90

WNP-91 WNP-92 WNP-93 WNP-94 WNP-95 WNP-96 WNP-97

WNP-98 WNP-116 WNP-120 WNP-121 WNP-122 WNP-123 WNP-401

WNP-402 WNP-403 WNP-404 WNP-405 WNP-406 WNP-407 WNP-408

WNP-409 WNP-410 WNP-411 WNP-500



47

Window Price Signs

WNPS-panels
All panels are 17.5”w x 30”h.XX
Panels are made of .020 Styrene.XX
All Panels Printed on One-Side.XX
Inexpensive way to advertise current promotions.XX
Included two suction cups to display in window.XX
Comes with full set of numbers and the following product identifications:XX

	 For Soda
	 12 pack (12oz. cans)99
	 24 pack (12oz. cans)99
	 8 pack (16.9 oz. bottles)99
	 6 pack (24oz. bottles)99
	 30 pack cube (12oz. cans)99
	 1 liter99
	 20oz. bottles99

	 For Milk
	 Quart99
	 Half-Gallon99
	 Gallon99

WNPS-01 WNPS-02

WNPS-03 WNPS-04



48

Poster Advertisement Signs & 
Projection Mount Advertisement Signs

Pump Projection Mount 
PJM-FRAME 

Projection Mount Advertising Signs
Allows for Interchangeable Panels.XX
Inserts Measure 12” x 20”.XX
Panels are made of 4mil coroplast.XX
All Panels Printed on Two Sides.XX
Keep your customers informed with your XX
most current promotions.
Includes industrial strength double sided XX
tape for easy mounting.
Can be mounted on the side of the pump, XX
a canopy column or virtually any flat 
surface.
Frame & Panels sold separately.XX

Poster Advertising Signs
Snaplock frame allows for XX
Interchangeable Panels.
Inserts Measures 8.5” x 11”. XX
Inserts are made of .020 styrene.XX
All Inserts Printed on One Side.XX
Keep your customers informed with your XX
most current promotions.
Includes industrial strength double sided XX
tape for easy mounting.
Can be mounted on the side of the XX
pump, a canopy column or virtually any 
flat surface.
Frame & Panels  sold separately.XX
Many additional Sizes available!!!XX

Pump Snaplock
PEA-FRAME 

CAN BE
MOUNTED

TO CANOPY
COLUMNS

PUMP 
PROJECTION 

SIGN



49

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

PROPANE
TANK

EXCHANGE

PEA-12 Poster Advertisement PEA-13 Poster Advertisement PEA-18 Poster Advertisement PEA-19 Poster Advertisement

PJM-12 Projection Mount PJM-13 Projection Mount PJM-18 Projection Mount PJM-19 Projection Mount

PEA-35 Poster Advertisement PEA-36 Poster Advertisement PEA-37 Poster Advertisement PEA-38 Poster Advertisement

PJM-35 Projection Mount PJM-36 Projection Mount PJM-37 Projection Mount PJM-38 Projection Mount

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

PEA-42 Poster Advertisement PEA-43 Poster Advertisement PEA-44 Poster Advertisement PEA-45 Poster Advertisement

PJM-42 Projection Mount PJM-43 Projection Mount PJM-44 Projection Mount PJM-45 Projection Mount

PEA-46 Poster Advertisement PEA-47 Poster Advertisement PEA-48 Poster Advertisement PEA-49 Poster Advertisement

PJM-46 Projection Mount PJM-47 Projection Mount PJM-48 Projection Mount PJM-49 Projection Mount

SOLD
HERE

SOLD
HERE SOLD

HERE

PEA-50 Poster Advertisement PEA-52 Poster Advertisement PEA-53 Poster Advertisement PEA-54 Poster Advertisement

PJM-50 Projection Mount PJM-52 Projection Mount PJM-53 Projection Mount PJM-54 Projection Mount



50

ATM
Inside

PEA-57 Poster Advertisement PEA-60 Poster Advertisement PEA-62 Poster Advertisement PEA-63 Poster Advertisement

PJM-57 Projection Mount PJM-60 Projection Mount PJM-62 Projection Mount PJM-63 Projection Mount

PEA-64 Poster Advertisement PEA-66 Poster Advertisement PEA-67 Poster Advertisement PEA-68 Poster Advertisement

PJM-64 Projection Mount PJM-66 Projection Mount PJM-67 Projection Mount PJM-68 Projection Mount

PEA-69 Poster Advertisement PEA-70 Poster Advertisement PEA-72 Poster Advertisement PEA-90 Poster Advertisement

PJM-69 Projection Mount PJM-70 Projection Mount PJM-72 Projection Mount PJM-90 Projection Mount

PEA-91 Poster Advertisement PEA-92 Poster Advertisement PEA-93 Poster Advertisementt PEA-94 Poster Advertisement

PJM-91 Projection Mount PJM-92 Projection Mount PJM-93 Projection Mount PJM-94 Projection Mount

PEA-95 Poster Advertisement PEA-96 Poster Advertisement PEA-97 Poster Advertisement PEA-98 Poster Advertisement

PJM-95 Projection Mount PJM-96 Projection Mount PJM-97 Projection Mount PJM-98 Projection Mount



51

PEA-116 Poster Advertisement PEA-120 Poster Advertisement PEA-121 Poster Advertisement PEA-122 Poster Advertisement

PJM-116 Projection Mount PJM-120 Projection Mount PJM-121 Projection Mount PJM-122 Projection Mount

PEA-123 Poster Advertisement PEA-300 Poster Advertisement PEA-301 Poster Advertisement PEA-302 Poster Advertisement

PJM-123 Projection Mount PJM-300 Projection Mount PJM-301 Projection Mount PJM-302 Projection Mount

Customer chooses discount amount 
& color

Customer chooses discount amount 
& color

Customer chooses discount amount 
& color

PEA-401 Poster Advertisement PEA-402 Poster Advertisement PEA-403 Poster Advertisement PEA-404 Poster Advertisement

PJM-401 Projection Mount PJM-402 Projection Mount PJM-403 Projection Mount PJM-404 Projection Mount

PEA-405 Poster Advertisement PEA-406 Poster Advertisement PEA-407 Poster Advertisement PEA-408 Poster Advertisement

PJM-405 Projection Mount PJM-406 Projection Mount PJM-407 Projection Mount PJM-408 Projection Mount

PEA-409 Poster Advertisement PEA-410 Poster Advertisement PEA-411 Poster Advertisement PEA-500 Poster Advertisement

PJM-409 Projection Mount PJM-410 Projection Mount PJM-411 Projection Mount PJM-500 Projection Mount



52

Nozzle Talkers & Hose Promoters

Hose Promoter Frame 
HP-FRAME 
5” x 7”

Nozzle Talkers
Insert shape measures approx:  3” x 3”.XX
Nozzle boot is made of molded rubber XX
with a plastic encased frame to display 
inserts.
Inserts are made of .020 styrene.XX
Comes in black (special order for red, XX
blue, yellow & green).
Attract Attention while customers are XX
standing at the pump.
Keep your customers XX
informed with your most 
current promotions.
Fits most nozzles.XX

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

PROPANE
TANK

EXCHANGE

NT-12 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-13 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-18 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-19 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-12 Hose Promoter Insert HP-13 Hose Promoter Insert HP-18 Hose Promoter Insert HP-19 Hose Promoter Insert

NT-35 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-36 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-37 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-38 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-35 Hose Promoter Insert HP-36 Hose Promoter Insert HP-37 Hose Promoter Insert HP-38 Hose Promoter Insert

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

NT-41 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-42 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-43 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-44 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-41 Hose Promoter Insert HP-42 Hose Promoter Insert HP-43 Hose Promoter Insert HP-44 Hose Promoter Insert

Hose Promoters
Hose promoter frame measures: 5” x 7”.XX
Inserts measure: 4.375” x 6.375”.XX
Inserts are made of .020 styrene.XX
Inserts are printed on one side.XX
Frame comes with molded black clips XX
that attach around the hose.
Attract Attention while customers are XX
standing at the pump.

Nozzle Talker Boot 
NT-BOOT 



53

WE
ACCEPT

NT-45 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-46 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-47 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-48 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-45 Hose Promoter Insert HP-46 Hose Promoter Insert HP-47 Hose Promoter Insert HP-48 Hose Promoter Insert

SOLD
HERE

SOLD
HERE SOLD

HERE

NT-49 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-50 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-52 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-53 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-49 Hose Promoter Insert HP-50 Hose Promoter Insert HP-52 Hose Promoter Insert HP-53 Hose Promoter Insert

ATM
Inside

NT-54 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-57 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-60 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-62 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-54 Hose Promoter Insert HP-57 Hose Promoter Insert HP-60 Hose Promoter Insert HP-62 Hose Promoter Insert

NT-63 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-64 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-66 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-67 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-63 Hose Promoter Insert HP-64 Hose Promoter Insert HP-66 Hose Promoter Insert HP-67 Hose Promoter Insert

NT-68 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-69 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-70 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-71 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-68 Hose Promoter Insert HP-69 Hose Promoter Insert HP-70 Hose Promoter Insert HP-71 Hose Promoter Insert



54

NT-72 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-90 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-91 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-92 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-72 Hose Promoter Insert HP-90 Hose Promoter Insert HP-91 Hose Promoter Insert HP-92 Hose Promoter Insert

NT-93 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-94 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-95 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-96 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-93 Hose Promoter Insert HP-94 Hose Promoter Insert HP-95 Hose Promoter Insert HP-96 Hose Promoter Insert

NT-97 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-98 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-116 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-120 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-97 Hose Promoter Insert HP-98 Hose Promoter Insert HP-116 Hose Promoter Insert HP-120 Hose Promoter Insert

NT-121 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-122 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-123 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-300 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-121 Hose Promoter Insert HP-122 Hose Promoter Insert HP-123 Hose Promoter Insert HP-300 Hose Promoter Insert

NT-301 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-302 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-401 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-402 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-301 Hose Promoter Insert HP-302 Hose Promoter Insert HP-401 Hose Promoter Insert HP-402 Hose Promoter Insert



55

NT-403 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-404 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-405 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-406 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-403 Hose Promoter Insert HP-404 Hose Promoter Insert HP-405 Hose Promoter Insert HP-406 Hose Promoter Insert

NT-407 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-408 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-409 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-410 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-407 Hose Promoter Insert HP-408 Hose Promoter Insert HP-409 Hose Promoter Insert HP-410 Hose Promoter Insert

NT-411 Nozzle Talker Insert NT-500 Nozzle Talker Insert

HP-411 Hose Promoter Insert HP-500 Hose Promoter Insert



56

Ceiling Danglers

 CLD2 Double-Sided

Double-sided panels are 		 XX
24”w x 16”h.
Tri-way panels are 16”w x 16”h.XX
Double-sided panels are made of XX
4mil Corrugated Plastic.
Tri-way panels are made of .020 XX
styrene.
Attract Attention in your store by XX
utilizing space in the air
All panels come with hanging hard-XX
ware kit, 4’ strings, & a hook for 
ceiling

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

CLD2-12 
CLD3-12

CLD2-13
CLD3-13

CLD2-42
CLD3-42

CLD2-43
CLD3-43

CLD2-44
CLD3-44

CLD2-46
CLD3-46

CLD2-47
CLD3-47

CLD2-48
CLD3-48

CLD2-54
CLD3-54

CLD2-57
CLD3-57

CLD2-60
CLD3-60

CLD2-64
CLD3-64

CLD2-68
CLD3-68

CLD2-69
CLD3-69

CLD2-70
CLD3-70

CLD2-71
CLD3-71

CLD2-72
CLD3-72

CLD2-73
CLD3-73

 CLD3 Tri-Sided

Available in Double-Sided or Tri-Way



57

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

CLD2-12 
CLD3-12

CLD2-13
CLD3-13

CLD2-42
CLD3-42

CLD2-43
CLD3-43

CLD2-44
CLD3-44

CLD2-46
CLD3-46

CLD2-47
CLD3-47

CLD2-48
CLD3-48

CLD2-54
CLD3-54

CLD2-57
CLD3-57

CLD2-60
CLD3-60

CLD2-64
CLD3-64

CLD2-68
CLD3-68

CLD2-69
CLD3-69

CLD2-70
CLD3-70

CLD2-71
CLD3-71

CLD2-72
CLD3-72

CLD2-73
CLD3-73

CLD2-90
CLD3-90

CLD2-91
CLD3-91

CLD2-92
CLD3-92

CLD2-93
CLD3-93

CLD2-94
CLD3-94

CLD2-95
CLD2-95

CLD2-96
CLD3-96

CLD2-97
CLD3-97

CLD2-98
CLD3-98

CLD2-116
CLD3-116

CLD2-120
CLD3-120

CLD2-121
CLD3-121

CLD2-122
CLD3-122

CLD2-123
CLD3-123

CLD2-401
CLD3-401

CLD2-402
CLD3-402

CLD2-403
CLD3-403

CLD2-404
CLD3-404

CLD2-405
CLD3-405

CLD2-406
CLD3-406

CLD2-407
CLD3-407

CLD2-408
CLD3-408

CLD2-409
CLD3-409

CLD2-410
CLD3-410

CLD2-411
CLD3-411

CLD2-500
CLD3-500



58

Coroplast Price Signs

All panels are 32”w x 40”h.XX
Panels are made of 4mil Corrugated Plastic.XX
All Panels Printed on One-Side.XX
Attract Attention from a lost cost solution.XX
All panels come with nylon zip ties for easy pole mounting.XX
Panels can be easily used in a store window or mounted to virtually any surface.XX
All panels come with a full set of plastic numbers that fit into drop pockets.XX

PACKS STARTING AT

ALL TAXES INCLUDED ALL TAXES INCLUDED

Regular

CPS-01 CPS-02 CPS-03 CPS-04 CPS-05 CPS-06 CPS-11

ALL TAXES INCLUDED

Super

ALL TAXES INCLUDED

Diesel

ALL TAXES INCLUDED

Diesel

ALL TAXES INCLUDED ALL TAXES INCLUDED

20 oz. bottle 20 oz. bottle

CPS-12 CPS-13 CPS-14 CPS-15 CPS16 CPS-17 CPS18

Car
Wash

FULL SERVICE WASH

CPS-500
CUSTOM SIGN

YOUR COPY HERE

CPS-19 CPS-20 CPS-21 CPS-22 CPS-51 CPS-52 CPS-500

CAN BE USED IN STORE WINDOW, ON A POLE, OR 
VIRTUALLY ANY FLAT SURFACE

Your choice of product strip on any of these signs



59

Pump Barricade Signs

PBS-Signs
All signs are 49”w x 37”h x 6.5”d.XX
Signs are made of 4mil coroplast.XX
All Signs Printed on One-Side.XX
Inexpensive way to advertise current promotions.XX
All signs come with a full set of plastic numbers that fit into drop pockets.XX
Can be mounted to U-bollards or to two free standing bollards.XX
Sign folds to shape.XX
Includes 4 nylon straps.XX

PBS-1 Milk

PBS-2 Regular

PBS-3 Regular-Cash

PBS-4 Super

PBS-5   Super-Cash

PBS-6 Diesel

PBS-7   Diesel-Cash

PBS-8   Cigarettes-Starting at

PBS-500 CUSTOM

Custom pump barricades 
signs available



60

Soda Price Kits

CUSTOM SIGNS 
AVAILABLE

SPK-Signs
Price kits are heavy duty plastic.XX
All Signs Printed on Two-Sides for maximum exposure.XX
Can be easily mounted to ceiling with included hardware, the end of an aisle or on a XX
window with the included suction cups.
All signs include a full set of plastic flipbooks that slide into tracks.XX
All signs are 34”w x 20.625”h (other sizes available).XX

Includes the following brand identifications:
SPK-1: XX Coca-Cola, Diet Coke, Sprite, Dasani 

SPK-2:  XX Pepsi, Mountain Dew, Sierra Mist. Aguafina

CaseXX
1 LitterXX
2 LitterXX
3 Litter XX
32oz bottles XX

6 pack cans XX
12 pack cansXX
6 Pack 20oz Bottles XX
24 Pack Case XX
20oz singleXX

Includes the following size 
identifications:

SPK-1

SPK-2



61

Cigarette Price Kits

CPK-1

Made of Heavy Duty Plastic Board.XX
Includes 7 brand inserts (additional brands available).XX
Includes full number sets.XX
Comes with four suction cups to mount on inside of window.XX
Custom pricing kits available.XX

CPK-2

CUSTOM SIGNS 
AVAILABLE



62

Decals

Fire/Safety/Smoking Decals

NO SMOKING
IGNITION OFF

ED-13 ED-14 ED-22B
12” x 8” 12” x 8” 4.5” x 2.5”

NO SMOKING
IGNITION OFF

ED-22R ED-20R ED-23R
4.5” x 2.5” 4.5” x 5.5” 10” x 4”

ED-24 27” x 5.5” ED-29

ED-25 12” x 3” 8” X 5”

ED-26 6” x 1.5”

ED-21R ED-52 ED-53 ED-54 ED-56
4” x 27” 4” x 18” 4” x 18” 4” x 24” 4” x 24”

EMERGENCY
SHUT-OFF

ED-58 7” x 4” ED-60 ED-61 ED-62

ED-59 12” x 8” 5” x 1” 8” x 6” 9” x 9”



63

ED-63 12” x 10” ED-66 ED-67

ED-64 6” x 6” 8” x 6” 12” x 12”

ED-92 ED-123 ED-124 ED-125 ED-129
5” x 2” 6” x 4” 27” x 9” 13” x 6” 18” x 9”

EMPRO PRODUCTS ED-134

NO SMOKING

ED-130R ED-133 ED-134 ED-138

9” x 8” 12” x 3” 6” x 6” 6” x 6”

ED-140 ED-227va ED-346
13” x 6” 6” x 4” 8” x 8”

ED-359 ED-212 ED-213
5.5” x 2” 13” x 8.5” 13” x 8.5”



64

ED-230S ED-230F ED-230X

7.75” x 12” 7.75” x 12” 7.75” x 12”

Static Electricity Decals 

ED-218 ED-220

4.5” x 3.5” 5” x 3”

ED-222 ED-223 ED-224 ED-221

6” x 6” 3” x 6” 4” x 6” 2” x 9”



65

ED-65 ED-81 ED-82

12” x 8” 8” x 8” 8” x 8”

ED-95 ED-128

5” x 4” 5” x 1”

ED-131 ED-119A ED-204
10” x 6” 2” x 9” 3.375” x 1”

Operating Instructions Decals

ED-205 ED-217 ED-226 ED-368
6” x 6” 5” x 5” 4” x 2.5” 4” x 6”



66

ED-85 ED-101 ED-102 ED-103 ED-104
3” x 2.5” 2.8125” x 2.3125” 2.25” x 1.625” 2.5” x 2.5” 2.625” x 1.75”

Octane Decals

ED-105P ED-106P
3.625” x 1.25” 2.125” x 1.25”

ED-144P ED-145PA

4.5” x 1.125” 10” x 1.125”

ED-145PB ED-146 ED-147
10” x 1.125” 2.4” x 2.75” 2.1” x 2.35”

ED-16 ED-86 ED-88 ED-88A ED-88W
5” x 3” 5” x 2” 6” x 1.5” 5” x 2” 5” x 1”

ED-89 ED-107 ED-107E
6” x 1.5” 5” x 5.2” 5” x 5”

Fuel Mix Decals

AVAILABLE IN MOST OCTANE & CETANE RATINGS

CUSTOM OCTANE DECALS AVAILABLE

ED-107U 5” x 2”

ED-107U-VA 9” x 3”



67

ED-107W ED-107W-FL ED-108 ED-117 ED-118
5” x 2” 5” x 2” 5” x 2” 5” x 2.75” 5” x 3”

ED-155MA ED-237 ED-236
5” x 6” 4” x 4” 3” x 3”

Payment Decals

ED-4 ED-5 ED-6 ED-7 ED-8
13” x 6” 7.5” x 1.75” 3” x 3” 5” x 3” 5” x 3”

 

ED-9 ED-11 ED-12 ED-31

5” x 3” 6” x 4” 5” x 3” 19” x 4.5”

ED-32 ED-10 ED-32A ED-33 ED-34
10” x 5” 3.75” x 10” 7” x 2.5” 5” x 3” 3” x 5”

ED-35 ED-37 ED-38 ED-40 ED-41
4” x 6” 5” x 3” 4” x 6” 5” x 3” 5” x 3”



68

ED-364 7” x 7” ED-366 7” x 7”

ED-365 10” x 10” ED-367 10” x 10*”

WE ACCEPT

ED-50 ED-70 ED-90 ED-91 ED-115
9” x 7” 13” x 9” 5” x 2” 5” x 2” 10” x 6”

ED-135 ED-136 ED-137 ED-157 ED-158

6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 5” x 3” 2.25” x 2”

ED-159 ED-337 ED-338 ED-339 ED-340
5.5” x .625” 1.25” x 2.5” 3” x 5” 8” x 4” 8” x 4”

ED-341 ED-344 ED-345 ED-355 ED-356R
6” x 6” 7” x 5” 7” x 5” 2” x 8” 2” x 1”

ED-356B ED-357R ED-357B ED-360 ED-361

2” x 1” 2” x 1” 2” x 1” 6” x 6” 6” x 6”



69

ED-44 5.5” x 7.5” ED-46 ED-127 ED-127A

ED-45 11” x 14.5” 3” x 2” 2” x 3” 3” x 5”

Handicap Decals

ED-127B ED-343
6” x 6” 6” x 4”

Truck Decals

ED-74R ED-74AR ED-75
26” x 8” 29” x 4” 13” x 4.5”

Reflective Reflective

ED-76 ED-77 ED-78 ED-126
27” x 9” 10.5” x 12” 10.5” x 12” 18” x 14”



70

ED-28 ED-28A ED-28B ED-28E ED-79
4.5” x 2” 3” x 3” 3” x 3” 4” x 2” 12” x 3”

ED-79A ED-79C ED-79D ED-79E ED-80

6” x 10” 12” x 3” 6” x 10” 6” x 10” 12” x 3”

ED-80A ED-80C ED-80D ED-80E ED-214
6” x 10” 12” x 6” 6” x 10” 6” x 10” 12” x 3”

ED-214A ED-215 ED-215A
6” x 10” 12” x 3” 6” x 10”

Diesel & Kerosene Decals

ED-300 8” x 1.5”

ED-301 8” x 1.5”

ED-301A 8” x 1.5”

ED-302 12” x 3”

ED-303 12” x 3”
ED-304 ED-305

6” x 10” 6” x 10”



71

ED-306 12” x 3”

ED-308 12” x 3”

ED-309 12” x 3”

ED-310 12” x 3”

ED-311 12” x 3”

ED-332 ED-333

6” x 4” 6” x 4”

ED-307 ED-313 ED-314
6” x 10” 3.75” x 3.25” 3.75” x 3.25”

ED-315 ED-319 ED-320

3.75” x 3.25” 6” x 10” 6” x 10”

ED-312 12” x 3”

ED-316 12” x 3”

ED-317 12” x 3”

ED-334 ED-335

6” x 4” 6” x 4”

ED-318 12” x 3”

ED-229 12” x 3”

ED-330 12” x 3”

ED-331 12” x 3”



72

ED-321 ED-322 ED-323 ED-324
3” x 2.5” 3” x 2.5” 3” x 2.5” 3” x 2.5”

ED-325 ED-326 ED-327 ED-328

3” x 2.5” 3” x 2.5” 3” x 2.5” 3” x 2.5”

ED-347 ED-348
9” x 4” 6” x 4”

ED-349 ED-350
12” x 3” 12” x 3”

Biodiesel & E85 Decals

Miscellaneous Decals

ED-2A ED-43 ED-49 ED-68 ED-68A
6” x 4” 13” x 6” 13” x 6” 4.5” x 5” 6” x 6”



73

ED-69 ED-71 ED-73 ED-84 ED-94
6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 2.5” x 4” 5” x 3”

ED-99 ED-110 ED-111 ED-112 ED-113

12” x 18” 7” x 2.5” 7” x 2.5” 7” x 2.5” 7” x 2.5”

ED-114 ED-121 ED-122 ED-122R ED-132
7” x 5” 7” x 2.5” 7” x 2.5” 10” x 8” 27” x 5.5”

ED-139 ED-235 ED-358
6” x 6” 11” x 4.5” 3” x 4” for each number

ED-351 12” x 16” ED-353 12” x 16”

ED-352 8” x 11.5” ED-354 8” x 11.5”



74

Oil Company Decals

Add extra branding to your BUSINESS, STATION, PUMP DOOR, 
VALANCE, TRUCK, ETC. 

Use our die-cut oil company decals on virtually any surface. These decals are made to order in the size you 
choose. Please call our expert sales sta� for more information!

ED-BP ED-CHEVRON ED-CITGO

ED-EXXON ED-GETTY ED-GULF

ED-HESS ED-LUKOIL ED-MOBIL

ED-MOBIL-PEGASUS ED-SHELL ED-SPEEDPASS

ED-SUNOCO ED-TEXACO ED-VALERO



75

Pump & Station Decals

We have the following stock decals in the corresponding size:

#2 Fuel OilXX
1,000 GallonsXX
2,000 GallonsXX
3,000 GallonsXX
4,000 GallonsXX
5,000 GallonsXX
6,000 GallonsXX
7,000 GallonsXX
8,000 GallonsXX
9,000 GallonsXX
10,000 GallonsXX
12,000 GallonsXX
13,000 GallonsXX
15,000 GallonsXX
20,000 GallonsXX
AntifreezeXX
Area under Camera SurveillanceXX
ATM AvailableXX
AvgasXX
BiodieselXX
Cash Discount AvailableXX
Cash Discount. Save $$$ When XX
you Pay Cash

Cash OnlyXX

Cash PriceXX
CombustibleXX
Credit PriceXX
D-2 DieselXX
D-2 EnhancedXX
DangerousXX
DieselXX
Diesel #1XX
Diesel #2XX
EthanolXX
FlammableXX
Fuel OilXX
Full ServiceXX
GasoholXX
GasolineXX
Heating OilXX
Hydraulic OilXX
KeroseneXX
Lottery Tickets Sold HereXX
Mid-GradeXX
MidGrade UnleadedXX
Motor OilXX
New Motor OilXX
No BrandXX

No ParkingXX
No Self ServeXX
No SmokingXX
No Smoking Beyond This PointXX
Open 24 HoursXX
Prem. DieselXX
Premium UnleadedXX
Premium UnleadedXX
PropaneXX
RegularXX
Regular UnleadedXX
Same Price Cash or CreditXX
Self ServiceXX
Super PremiumXX
Super UnleadedXX
Transmission FluidXX
Ultra 93XX
UnbrandedXX
UnleadedXX
Unleaded PlusXX
Used Motor OilXX
Used OilXX
Used OilXX
Waste WaterXX

These decals have a variety of different placement options at such as 
the face of your dispenser, above ground tanks, drums, supply/return 
lines, etc. We offer these decals in a few stock sizes. Most decals 
are stocked in RED LETTERS/WHITE BACKGROUND & BLACK 
LETTERS/WHITE BACKGROUND. We can easily customize these 
decals into any size, color and verbiage that you choose. Please give us 
a call for more information.

12” wide x 3” high Decals



76

19” wide x 4.5” high decalsXX
AvgasXX
BiodieselXX
Cash OnlyXX
CombustibleXX
DieselXX
Diesel- Off Road- High SulfurXX
Diesel- On Road- Low SulfurXX
FlammableXX
Fuel OilXX
Full ServiceXX
GasolineXX

KeroseneXX
No SmokingXX
PremiumXX
Premium UnleadedXX
RegularXX
Regular UnleadedXX
Self ServiceXX
Super UnleadedXX
UnleadedXX
Unleaded PlusXX

19” wide x 4.5” high Decals

CombustibleXX
DieselXX
FlammableXX
Fuel OilXX
Fuel OilXX
Full ServiceXX
GasolineXX
KeroseneXX

No SmokingXX
PremiumXX
PropaneXX
RegularXX
Self ServiceXX
Super UnleadedXX
Unleaded PlusXX
Waste OilXX

27” wide x 5.5” high Decals

ButaneXX
DieselXX
Diesel OnlyXX
GasolineXX
Gasoline OnlyXX
Lift To StartXX

Mixed FuelXX
No SmokingXX
Plus Unl.XX
Premium Unl.XX
Regular Unl.XX
Super Unl.XX

5” wide x 1” high Decals (also available in white letter on red background as a stock item)

To order specify size, color and print needed.

Many addition decals including 
custom decals available



77

Pipe Marker Decals

Here is a list of some of our stock labels. We can customize these to any verbiage you need! Please call our 
experienced staff for more information.

LEGEND LEGEND

LEG
EN

D

 

Made of Pressure Sensitive VinylXX
Available in a variety of colors & SizesXX

Use these decals to identify important pipes to reduce mistakes.

BIODIESELXX
COLD WATERXX
DANGEROUSXX
DIESELXX
FUEL OILXX
GASOLINEXX
HIGH PRESSURE GASXX
HIGH PRESSURE LUBE OILXX
HIGH PRESSURE STEAMXX
HIGH PRESSURE WATERXX
HIGH SULFURXX
HIGHWAYXX
HOT WATERXX
INDUSTRIAL WATERXX
KEROSENEXX
LOW PRESSURE AIRXX

LOW PRESSURE STEAMXX
LOW SULFURXX
MIDGRADEXX
MIXED GASXX
NATURAL GASXX
NITROGENXX
NON-HIGHWAYXX
OILXX
OXYGENXX
PREMIUMXX
PROCESSED WATERXX
PROPANE GASXX
REFRIDGERANT LIQUIDXX
REGULARXX
RETURNXX
SANITARY DRAINXX

SANITARY SEWERXX
SERVICE AIRXX
SLUDGEXX
SPRINKLER FIREXX
SPRINKLER WATERXX
STEAMXX
STORM SEWERXX
SUPERXX
SUPPLYXX
TREATED WATERXX
ULTRA-LOW SULFURXX
UNLEADEDXX
VACUUMXX
VENTXX
WATERXX

COLORS AVAILABLE

Stock Sizes Include:

ED-PM-1 7”W x 1.125”H

ED-PM-2 9”W x 2.25”H

ED-PM-3 14”W x 2.25”H

ALSO AVAILABLE IN DIRECTIONAL ARROWS



78

Oil Change & Auto Service Reminder Decals

Keep your customers informed while promoting your business with our 
Custom Oil Change & Auto Service Reminder Decals. 

ED-700
*Made of static stick material, these decals can easily be removed or replaced when the vehicle is serviced. With our 
static stick material, there is no residue or adhesive to clean up.

LARGE STATIC STICK DECALS AVAILABLE FOR STORE FRONT 
WINDOWS OR ANY GLASS SURFACE

GREAT FOR RESTAURANTS & VIRTUALLY ANY OTHER INDUSTRY



79

Flag Poles & Mounting Hardware

We offer a variety of mounting options so 
you can utilize all your business’ add space 
to attract as much attention as possible.

Our Flag poles are made from .063 heavy duty aluminum. Much thicker and long lasting 
than most of our competitors.

Pole Brackets

POLE-SIL 1” diameter by 8’ high flag pole (comes in two four foot sections) Silver Finish

POLE-WHT 1” diameter by 8’ high flag pole (comes in two four foot sections) White Finish

POLE-GSL 1” diameter by 13” heavy dutysteel ground sleeve

        Vertical Roof Mount Bracket
BRKT-VRM

45 degree wall bracket  
BRKT-45D

Vertical Wall Mount Bracket  
BRKT-VWM



80

American Flags

American Flag Bunting

Also available:
3-404 5’ x 3’ Printed Nylon

3-405 5’ x 3’ Embroidered Nylon

3-406 6’ x 4’ Embroidered Nylon

3-408 6’ x 4’ American Flag Bunting

These popular flag buntings are a great way to bring attention to your business while showing off your 
patriotism. Made of polyester. Comes with reinforced header & grommets.

3-403 5’ x 3’ Poly American Flag

These flags are made of Ultra-Knit™ polyester. This polyester is manufactured for long-lasting outdoor 
use with great color retention. These flags are completely screen printed and will fly in the slightest 
breeze.  Each edge is double sewn to reduce ripping & tearing. These flags can be machined washed. 
Comes with reinforced header & grommets.

ALL OUR AMERICAN FLAGS ARE MADE IN USA



81

Oil Company Flags

All Flags are 5’w x 3’h. Each edge is double sewn to reduce ripping & tearing. Comes with reinforced header & 

FLG-3X5-BP FLG-3X5-CROWN FLG-3X5-CITGO

FLG-3X5-DELTA FLG-3X5-EXXON FLG-3X5-GETTY

FLG-3X5-GULF FLG-3X5-HESS FLG-3X5-LUKOIL

FLG-3X5-MOBIL FLG-3X5-PEGASUS FLG-3X5-SHELL

FLG-3X5-SUNOCO FLG-3X5-APLUS FLG-3X5-TEXACO

Auto Company Flags

FLG-BMW FLG-FORD FLG-NISSAN FLG-TOYOTA FLG-VOLVO



82

Advertising Flags

These high quality flags are made of polyester or nylon. All Flags are 5’w x 3’h. Each edge is double sewn to 
reduce ripping & tearing. Comes with reinforced header & grommets. All flags are readable correctly from one 
side. Many additional flags available!

WELCOME GRAND OPENING OPEN OPEN 24 HOURS

6100 6101 6105 6106

SALE USED CARS NEW CARS CAR WASH

6115 6120 6121 6316

HAND CAR WASH OPEN HOUSE FAST OIL CHANGE TIRE SALE

6317 6330 6331 6333

COLD BEER

6334 6335 6337 6338

ABIERTO XX
AUCTION XX
AUTOS NUEVOS XX
BBQ XX
BICYCLES XX
BOAT RENTALS XX
BOATS XX
BURGERS XX
CARPETS XX
CERTIFIED PRE-XX
OWNED 

CLEARANCE XX
CLEARANCE SALE XX
CLOSED XX
COMPUTERS XX
CONDOS XX
ESPRESSO XX
FLOWERS XX
FURNITURE XX
GIFTS XX
GOLF XX

GUNS XX
HAPPY BIRTHDAY XX
JEWELRY XX
LEASING XX
LOTTER TICKETS XX
MODELS XX
FIREWORKS XX
HOT DOGS XX
PARTY RENTALS XX
SEAFOOD XX

SELF STORAGE XX
SUPER SALES XX
TACOS XX
TIRES XX
TRUCKS XX
USED TRUCKS XX
VANS XX
VENTA XX

Many additional flags available!

Including:



83

Feather Flags

These high quality flags are made of heavy duty 140kg polyester made to withstand strong winds. Each flag is 
2.5’ wide by 11.5’ high. The durable sewn sleeve is fashioned to slip easily over the flag pole. Our flag pole is 
16’ feet high and comes in 3 heavy duty aluminum sections for easy construction and storage. The interior of 
the poles are reinforced for extra strength against high winds. The pole kit also comes with a heavy duty 21” 
ground spike for ultimate stability. Many additional flags available. 

Please call our expert sales staff for more information!!!

FEA-11 FEA-12 FEA-13 FEA-14 FEA-15 FEA-16 FEA-17 FEA-18

cUSTOM FEATHER FLAGS AVAILABLE



84

FEA-19 FEA-20 FEA-21 FEA-22 FEA-23 FEA-24 FEA-25 FEA-26

FEA-27 FEA-28 FEA-29 FEA-30 FEA-31 FEA-32 FEA-33 FEA-34

FEA-35 FEA-36 FEA-37 FEA-38 FEA-39 FEA-40 FEA-41 FEA-42



85

Pennants

3-416 105’ Pennant String

3-416A 60’ Pennant String

Standard Available Colors:

Red/ /Blue

Red/ /Black

Red/ /Orange

Red/

Red/Yellow

Blue/Orange

Blue/Yellow

Green/

Multicolored
*Available in any color combination as a special order

Jumbo Pennants
Each Pennant Triangle measures 12”w x XX
18”h
105’ pennant string comes with 48 pennant XX
triangles
Pennant Triangles are made of 4 mil XX
polyethylene
Attract attention professionally & XX
inexpensively
Lightweight flow with the slightest breezeXX
Available in any color combinationXX

Grand Opening Pennants

grand

opening grand

openinggrand

openinggrand

openinggrand

opening grand

opening

3-418 105’ GRAND OPENING PENNANTS



86

American Flag Pennants

3-419 105’ JUMBO AMERICAN FLAG PENNANTS

Speedway Pennants

3-425 105’ JUMBO SPEEDWAY PENNANTS

Poly Hulas

3-422 105’ FIESTA HULA STRING

Used to create a lively atmosphere, nothing can compare to our exciting Fiesta Hulas. The fringe is cut from XX

4 Mil polyethylene. Each 18” section is double sewn for long lasting use.



87

Banners

These banners are made of 100% polyester. They come with a white canvas heading and brass grommets 
along the TOP edge of the banner.  These banners measure 10’w x 3’h.

GRAND OPENING OPEN

EB-201 EB-202
10”w x 3”h 10”w x 3”h

SALE WELCOME

EB-203 EB-204
10”w x 3”h 10”w x 3”h

These banners are made of 13oz. polyester reinforced vinyl banner material. Each banner comes with ropes 
at each of the four corners for easy mounting. These banners measure 10’w x 3’h. Many additional & custom 
banners available.

Grand Opening
EB-322 EB-323
10”w x 3”h 10”w x 3”h

Welcome Open
For Business

EB-325
10”w x 3”h

EB-327 EB-328
10”w x 3”h 10”w x 3”h



88

EB-401 EB-402 EB-403
6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h

EB-404 EB-405 EB-406
6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h

EB-407 EB-410 EB-411
6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h

EB-412 EB-413 EB-414
6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h

EB-415 EB-416 EB-417
6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h

EB-418 EB-419 EB-420
6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h

These banners are made of 13oz. vinyl banner material. Each banner comes with brass grommets in each 
corner and on the top & bottom edge. These banners measure 6’w x 2’h. Many additional & custom banners 
available.



89

EB-421 EB-422 EB-423
6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h

WE ACCEPT WE ACCEPT

EB-424 EB-451 EB-452
6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h

WE ACCEPT WE ACCEPT SOLD
HERE

EB-453 EB-454 EB-455
6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h

SOLD
HERE

EB-456 EB-457 EB-458
6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h 6”w x 2”h

Coming
Soon

EB-459
6”w x 2”h
Choose your company name or logo

Custom banners available in virtually any size

Roll Up Banner Stands and Banners Available     



90

Underground Storage Tank Fill Pipe  
Identification Tags

These fill pipe tags are made of .040 heavy gauge aluminum. They come with a bent edge to slide in a 16” 
stainless steel strap. Each tag face measures. 3.5”w x 2.5”h.

Each Fill Pipe Tag Kit Includes the following:

	 Product tag with API color code.XX
	 One 16” Stainless Steel Hose Clamp.XX
	 Capacity Tags for 2,000, 4,000, 6,000, 8,000, 10,000, 12,000 Gallons.XX

	 (additional capacity tags available)

	 Two capacity tag screwsXX

FP-12 FP-13 FP-14 FP-15 FP-16

W/ETHANOL W/ETHANOL W/ETHANOL

FP-18 FP-19 FP-20 FP-21 FP-22

USED
OIL

FP-23 FP-27 FP-37 FP-38 FP-42

FP-43 FP-45 FP-46 FP-57 FP-58

MOTOR
OIL

NOT SUITABLE FOR
HIGHWAY USE

SUITABLE FOR
HIGHWAY USE

FP-65 FP-66 FP-116 FP-117 FP-118

FP-120 FP-121 FP-122 FP-125 FP-126

FP-127 FP-CUSTOM



91

Underground Storage Tank Collars

These collars are made of .075 polycarbonate. They 
are flexible and are easy to install into spill buckets.  
Helps prevent confusion and mistakes.  Each collar 
measures. 38”w x 3.5”h. Custom collars available.

TC-2 TC-3 TC-4

TC-6 TC-7 TC-10

TC-11 TC-12 TC-13

TC-15 TC-21 TC-27

TC-28 TC-29 TC-30

Diesel
On Road

Diesel
On Road

Diesel
On Road

TC-31 TC-35 TC-36

Diesel
Off Road

Diesel
Off Road

Diesel
Off Road

TC-37 TC-38 TC-40

TC-41 TC-42 TC-117

TC-118 TC-125 TC-126

TC-127 TC-197 TC-198

TC-199 TC-500



92

Decal

ED-370 12” x 9”

A.P.I. Color Coded Signs & Decals

Many states regulations require the use of the A.P.I. color 
coding standard. This standard helps prevents mistakes 
when making fuel deliveries and helps to identify the 
proper product being stored. We offer a wide range of 
decals and signs to comply with this standard.

DECALS

 API-10

Made of .040 aluminum sign99

12”w x 24”h99

Shows 21 different petroleum products99
Decal

ED-202 8” x 5”

Decal

ED-202A 8” x 5.5”

Decal

ED-202B 8” x 8”

Decal

ED-369 12” x 9”



93

ED-API-1 ED-API-2 ED-API-3 ED-API-4 ED-API-5 ED-API-6
6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6”

ED-API-7 ED-API-8 ED-API-8-UO ED-API-9 ED-API-10 ED-API-11
6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6”

ED-API-12 ED-API-13 ED-API-14 ED-API-15 ED-API-16 ED-API-17
6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6” 6” x 6”

ED-API-31 12” x 13” ED-API-32 12” x 13” ED-API-33 12” x 13”

ED-API-34 12” x 13” ED-API-35 12” x 13” ED-API-36 12” x 13”

ED-API-37 12” x 13” ED-API-38 12” x 13” ED-API-38-UO 12” x 13”

ED-API-39 12” x 13” ED-API-40 12” x 13” ED-API-41 12” x 13”

ED-API-42 12” x 13” ED-API-43 12” x 13” ED-API-44 12” x 13”

ED-API-45 12” x 13” ED-API-46 12” x 13” ED-API-47 12” x 13”



94

Engraved Underground Storage Tank 
Identification Tag

This custom tag is made of .040 thick Brass material. It is engraved and back filled for long lasting use.  It 
is customized for each one of your underground tags to meet New York State regulations. Tag comes with 
slotted holes for easy mounting around the riser pipe of tank. Tag measures. 6”w x 3”h. Please allow for 7-12 
business days for us to customize your tag. Please specify all information when ordering.



95

Many states require that the covers to the fill ports of an underground storage tank be marked with the 
appropriate A.P.I. color code for the product being stored. Our 7-piece stencil kit allows you to paint virtually 
any petroleum product’s color code. Made of a high density polyethylene, these stencils are reusable over and 
over. Custom stencils and sizes are also available.	

24” x 24” square with a cut out 17” 
diameter circle

18” x 18” square with circular cuts at 
16” diameter & 15” diameter

16” x 16” square with circular cuts at 
13” diameter & 12” diameter. 
Also has a cross at 10” x 10”.

18” x 18” square with a 14” x 16” 
hexagon

12” x 12” square with a 10” x 10” 
triangle

10” x 12” rectangle with a 10” x 6” 
letter U

14” x 7” rectangle with a 3” x 10” 
rectangle cut out

SMK-1	 7 Piece Stencil Kit

Underground Storage 
Stencil Marketing Kit

The black sections on each 
stencil is what will be painted



96

Pump & Tank Measuring Tools 

These products help to keep your tanks & pumps up to code.

5 Gallon Calibration Test Can 12 Foot Folding Tank Stick

CC-3 FTS-12

Approved by Weights & Measures.XX
Made of Stainless SteelXX
Quickly & Accurately measure the output XX
accuracy of your fuel dispenser

Measures up to 10.5’.XX
Folds for convenient storage.XX
Straight Tank Sticks also available upon requestXX

Modified Water Finding Paste Water Finding Paste

WFP-1 WFP-3

2.5oz tube.XX
Water turns paste from dark brown to bright XX
red.

For use with gasoline containing ethanol.XX

3oz tube.XX
Water turns paste from gold to bright red.XX



97

D.O.T. Placards & Placarding Systems

 110-DUOFLIP

Change both PLACARDS and ID NUMBERS… XX
with the versatile DUO-FLIP system.

This DUO-FLIP system includes 5 placards XX
panels in a single frame. Placards meet DOT 
specifications for transporting hazardous 
materials in bulk. The frames are constructed 
of corrosion resistant, fully formed rigid 
aluminum, Placard panels are made of 
aluminum alloy and mill roller coated with white 
acrylic paint baked at 400 degrees. Panels 
lock in place with four double riveted stainless 
steel clips. Duo-Flip’s exclusive, deep-formed 
aluminum frame provides stability and excellent 
wind protection. The numerals flip easily to give 
you any combination of 4-digit numbers.  The 
system includes placard of COMBUSTIBLE, 
FLAMMABLE, CORROSIVE, POISON, and one 
BLANK panel.

 111-MULTIFLIP

Flip placard system with placards including: XX
1203, 1270, 1223, & 1993.

Made from heavy gauge aluminum- 4 double XX
riveted stainless steel clips hold panels in 
place.

Other legends including custom signs are XX
available.

 113-HOLDER

Made of heavy duty aluminum, this Slide-In XX
placard holder is an economical way to satisfy 
DOT requirements. Stainless Steel Clip holds 
placards securely in place. 

This holder easily accommodates METAL and XX
RIGID VINYL placards.



98

DOT Placards

These placards are required by 49CER 172.322. These placards measure 10.75”W x 10.75”H and are required 
for all highway, rail and water shipments. Available with imprinted numbers or with product names. Please 
specify what material, name or number, and hazardous class when ordering.

Here are examples of some of our stock DOT Placards

Available in:
Pressure Sensitive Vinyl: P/N 104-(name or number)

Rigid Vinyl: P/N 106-(name or number)

Aluminum: P/N 107-(name or number)

Example: 104-DOT-1993 would be a pressure sensitive vinyl decal 



99

Hazardous Waste & Right to Know Labels

HW-2

HW-1 6”w x 6”h Pressure Sensitive Vinyl 25 Pack HW-2 6”w x 6”h Pressure Sensitive Vinyl 25 Pack

HW-10 6”w x 6”h Coated Paper 500 Piece Roll HW-11 6”w x 6”h Coated Paper 500 Piece Roll

Hazardous Waste 
*Federal Regulations require the use of labels when offsite transportation of Hazardous Material is involved. 

NFPA 

Instability. Appropriate numbers are applied/written directly on the label to identify the class of hazards.

HW-22 2”w x 2”h Coated Paper 250 Piece Roll HMS-4 4”w x 4”h Pressure Sensitive Vinyl Individual

HW-44 4”w x 4”h Coated Paper 250 Piece Roll HMS-10 10”w x 10”h Pressure Sensitive Vinyl Individual

HMS-15 15”w x 15”h Pressure Sensitive Vinyl Individual

NFPA-10A 10”w x 10”h Aluminum Individual HNU-# Pressure Sensitive Vinyl Specify Desired Number

NFPA-10M 10”w x 10”h Magnetic Individual Available in: 2”h number for 4” decal

4”h number for 10” decal

6”h number for 15” decal

NFPA-15A 15”w x 15”h Aluminum Individual

NFPA-15M 15”w x 15”h Magnetic Individual



100

OSHA Signs

We offer a wide variety of hundreds of types of OSHA compliance signs.XX
Make sure your worksite is properly identified with workplace hazards & keep your XX
employees informed.
All OSHA signs are available in a wide variety of materials such as decals, rigid plastic, XX
aluminum, glow in the dark & Custom.

PLEASE CALL OUR EXPERIENCED SALES STAFF FOR MORE INFORMATION!!!

HUNDREDS OF OSHA SIGNS AVAILABLE!



101

Aluminum Signs

Signs are made of .040 Heavy Gauge Aluminum.XX
All signs are printed on one side.XX
All signs are available as magnetic signs (please call for more information).XX

Use any of our aluminum signs around your business. They are easily mountable to any flat surface. They are 
completely waterproof and can withstand any weather conditions. We can easily customize these signs into 
any size, color and verbiage that you choose. Please give us a call for more information.

EM-10 EM-11 EM-20 EM-22

12” x 12” 8” x 8” 24” x 16” 24” x 16”

EM-23 EM-24 EM-26 EM-21R EM-27

24” x 16” 16” x 8” 24” x 16” 4” x 27” 16” x 8”

EM-28 EM-30 EM-33 EM-34 EM-35

16” x 8” 24” x 16” 12” x 12” 12” x 16” 8” x 8”

Many additional Signs including custom ones available



102

EM-43 EM-44 EM-44A EM-45 EM-50

12” x 16” 12” x 16” 12” x 8” 18” x 12” 12” x 9”

EM-62 EM-63 EM-65

24” x 16” 12” x 8” 24” x 16”

EM-53 EM-54 EM-56 EM-66 EM-67 EM-68

4” x 18” 4” x 24” 4” x 24” 12” x 12” 12” x 12” 12” x 16”

EM-37 EM-38 EM-39 EM-41

16” x 8” 24” x 16” 19” x 15”
2-Sided 18” x 9”



103

 

EM-72 EM-73 EM-76 EM-77 EM-78

12” x 16” 12” x 16” 18” x 12” 12” x 18” 20” x 14”

EM-79 EM-80 EM-81 EM-82F EM-82FR

18” x 24” 18” x 12” 24” x 24” 12” x 6”
Truss Signs

Made of .080 •	
reflective aluminum
Meets fire depart •	
regulations for Truss 
Signs

12” x 6”
Truss Signs

Made of .080 •	
reflective aluminum
Meets fire depart •	
regulations for Truss 
Signs

EM-82R EM-83 EM-84 EM-90 EM-99

12” x 6”
Truss Signs

Made of .080 •	
reflective aluminum
Meets fire depart •	
regulations for Truss 
Signs

12” x 12” 24” x 16”
36” x 8”
Customer chooses color & 
clearance height

12” x 18”



104

Restroom Signs

Signs are made of .040 Heavy Gauge AluminumXX
All signs are printed on one sideXX

WOMEN WOMEN 

RR-1 RR-2 RR-3 RR-4 RR-4A

3”W x 9”H 8”W x 4”H 3”W x 9”H 12”W x 12”H 6”W x 6”H

RR-5 RR-5A RR-6 RR-7 RR-8

12”W x 12”H 6”W x 6”H 9”W x 4”H 9”W x 4”H 9”W x 4”H

REST
ROOM S 

REST
ROOM S 

RR-11 RR-11A RR-17 RR-18 RR-19

12”W x 12”H 6”W x 6”H 9”W x 4”H 9”W x 4”H 9”W x 4”H

RR-20 RR-21 RR-22 RR-23

9”W x 4”H 12”W x 6”H 12”W x 6”H 12”W x 6”H



105

ADA Restroom Signs

These signs comply with ADA requirementsXX
Grade II BrailleXX
Includes double-sided tape for easy mountingXX
All signs are 6” x 9” (other sizes available)XX
Available in White letters/Blue Background (additional colors available)XX

ADA-1 ADA-2 ADA-3 ADA-4 ADA-5 ADA-9

6”W x 9”H 6”W x 9”H 6”W x 9”H 6”W x 9”H 6”W x 9”H 6”W x 9”H

ED-110 ED-111 ED-114

7”W x 2.5”H 7”W x 2.5”H 7”W x 5”H

Restroom Decals

Many additional Signs including custom ones available



106

Traffic & Parking Signs

All Signs are made of .080 Heavy Gauge REFLECTIVE Aluminum.XX
2 Center holes for easy mounting.XX
All signs are printed on one side.XX
All signs are 12”W x 18”H unless otherwise noted.XX

TM-1 TM-2 TM-3 TM-4 TM-5 TM-6 TM-7

TM-11 TM-12 TM-14 TM-17 TM-18 TM-19 TM-22

TM-23 TM-24 TM-26 TM-27 TM-28 TM-30 TM-31

TM-32 TM-33 TM-35 TM-36 TM-37 TM-38 TM-39

TM-40 TM-41 TM-42 TM-43 TM-500



107

R1-1 24”W x 24”H R3-2 30”W x 30”H R5-1 24”W x 24”H

R1-2 30”W x 30”H R5-2 30”W x 30”H

One Way Left One Way Right

R6-L 36”W x 12”H R6-R 36”W x 12”H

TM-NJP-R 10”W x 12”H TMA-1 12”W x 6”H TMA-2 12”W x 6”H

5” Sign Base & Post U-Channel Post

TMB-100 36”W x 12”H TMB-101 Available in 8” x 10”, 12” Lengths

MANY ADDITIONAL SIGNS INCLUDING CUSTOM ONES AVAILABLE



108

Traffic Cones

 Standard Traffic Cone

CONE-18 18” High

CONE-28 28” High

Available with high-intensity reflective 3M XX
collar.

Cones are stackable for convenient storage.XX
Available with heavy duty weighted rubber XX
base.

We offer a wide range of Traffic Cones, posts & barricades to suit your needs.XX
All items are constructed of durable outdoor tested materials.XX
Many additional items available.XX

 Traffic Barrel

TBAR-42 22”h x 42”h

Comes with molded handhold grip.XX

 Delineator Post

DPOST-18 18” High

DPOST-28 28” High

DPOST-36 36” High

DPOST-42 42” High

Comes with molded lower handhold grip.XX
Available add-on signage or flashing light.XX
Available with high-intensity reflective 3M XX
collar.

Available with heavy duty weighted rubber XX
base.



109

Safety Vests

Provide maximum visibility and instant identification with our Safety Vests.XX
Generously Sized for Maximum Comfort.XX
Custom Legends Available.XX

SAF-V2 SAF-V4

Fluorescent Orange Naslyn Mesh.XX

Lightweight for extra comfort.XX

Fluorescent Orange Naslyn Mesh with Lime Yellow XX
Reflective Vertical Stripes.

Lightweight for extra comfort.XX

SAF-V5 SAF-V7

Fluorescent Orange Naslyn Mesh with Silver & Lime XX
Yellow Reflective Horizontal Stripes.

Lightweight for extra comfort.XX

Class II Vest meets ANSI Specs.XX

Fluorescent Lime Green Material with 2 Vertical & XX
1Horizontal Silver Reflective Stripes.

Comes in XL Size. Other sizes available as a special XX
order.



110

Reader Board Signs

Internally Lit Read Board Sign A-Frame Reader Board Sign

A-7
Size:

96”w x 48”h LKS-1
Size:

21”w x 41”h

Available on stand or trailerXX
Available with or without flashing arrowXX
Adjustable Tube StandsXX
300 piece set of 8”high letters & numbersXX

Double Sided to attract attention from all XX
angles

Portable & convenientXX
Inexpensive solution to convey your message XX
to your customers

300 piece set of 4”high letters & numbersXX

Reader board signs are great inexpensive way to advertising constantly changing messages. All our reader 
board signs come with full sets of letters & numbers so that you can easily stay on top of your most current 
promotions.

 Spring-loaded Snaplock Readerboard Sign

WS-100 (4” High Numbers) Size:

28”w x 44”hWS-101 (6” High Numbers)

Versatile snaplock sign that can withstand winds up 75m.p.h.XX
Available with 4”h or 6”h numbersXX
Choice of text at top (logos extra)XX
295 piece set of letters & numbersXX

CALL FOR A QUOTE TODAY



111

Floor Logos & Mats

Carpet Logo Mats Rubber Logo Mats

LM-1 LM-2
Images are permanently dyed directly into a XX
three-dimensional nylon carpet.

Images will not wear over time.XX
Carpets are treated with Perma-Dye ™ stain XX
stopper for long-term colorfastness.

Designed for high traffic indoor applications.XX
These mats are launderable and can be steam-XX
cleaned.

Industrial rubber backing is guaranteed to lay XX
flat and will not crack or curl.

Photo-Realistic images are created by molding XX
a digitally printed thermoplastic material into a 
durable nitrile rubber surface.

Impervious to sunlight, these mats perform XX
beautifully in all environments.

Anti-fatigue Mat.XX
Textured Slip resistant top.XX
Static-dissipative rubber is resistant to many XX
oil and chemical products.

Available in a .625” thick nitrile/PVC cushion.XX

Rubber Scrapping Logo Mats Floor Logo Decals

LM-3 LM-4
Photo-Realistic images are created by molding XX
a digitally printed thermoplastic material into a 
durable nitrile rubber surface.

Impervious to sunlight, these mats perform XX
beautifully in all environments.

Static-dissipative rubber is resistant to many oil XX
and chemical products.

High-traction surface effectively removes and XX
traps tough dirt, grime & water from shoes.

We have the facility to print virtually any style XX
logo in any size that can be applied to smooth 
ground surfaces.

Overlaminate protects decal from being XX
distorted.

Promote you brand by adding logo mats and custom decaling to your floors or walkways.XX
We carry a wide variety of options to suit your needs.XX
All mats are certified “slip-resistant” by the National Floor Safety Institute.XX

Anti-Fatigue Mats and Scraper Mats 
also available without Logos

Anti-Fatigue Mat Scraper Mat



112

Lit OPEN Signs

Let your customers know when you’re Open to attract more business.

Superbright LED Open sign Neon Open Sign
Can be adjusted to solid or flashing lights.XX
Comes with metal chain for hanging.XX

Bright  red & blue neon tubes.XX
Comes with chain for hanging.XX

LED-1 20”W x 8”H x 1”D NEON-2 24”W x 10”H x 6”D

NEON-3 32”W x 13”H x 6”D

Many additional LED & Neon signs available!

Including:

ABIERTOXX
ALARMSXX
ATMXX
ATM 24 HOURSXX
ALIGNMENTSXX
AUTO PARTSXX
AUTO REPAIRXX
AUTO SERVICEXX
BARXX
BEERXX
BEER & WINEXX
COLD BEERXX
BREAKFASTXX
BODY SHOPXX

CAR WASHXX
COFFEEXX
HOT COFFEEXX
DELIXX
DONUTSXX
FOOD MARTXX
HAMBURGERSXX
HOT DOGSXX
LIQUORXX
LIQUOR BEER WINEXX
LOTTOXX
LIVE BAITXX
OPENXX
OPEN CLOSEDXX

OPEN 24 HOURSXX
PIZZAXX
REAL ESTATEXX
SANDWICHESXX
SUBSXX
SNACKSXX
SODAXX
WI-FIXX



113

Yard Signs

STK-1 Ground Stake 

STK-panels
Ground Stake measures 30”h.XX
All panels are 24”w x 18”h.XX
Panels are made of 4 mil coroplast.XX
All Panels Printed on One-Side (can be printed on 		 XX
two-sides).
Your Choice of text color (many additional colors XX
available).
Utilize grass space to draw attention to your business.XX
Lightweight and can be easily place in any soft ground XX
surface.

STK-2 STK-3 STK-4 STK-5 STK-6

STK-7 STK-8 STK-9 STK-10 STK-11

STK-12 STK-13 STK-14 STK-15 STK-16

STK-17 STK-18 STK-19 STK-500

Custom die-cut shapes available



114

Air & Vacuum Machines

Air Machine Air & Water Machine

AVM-1 AVM-2
Reinforced steel cabinet structure of 10 & 14 XX
gauge steel.

High-Security Medeco Locking System.XX
Recessed door for extra strength, and XX
additional weatherproofing.

Vandal resistant coin acceptor system.XX
Variable time adjustment.XX
Built-in ground fault interrupter system for user XX
safety.

Heavy Duty industrial twin cylinder ¾ HP oil XX
less Gast compressor.

Equipped with 25 foot long CUT-RESISTANT XX
hose and air gauge.

Available in painted cabinet colors.XX
Can be mounted to a wall or used on one of XX
our stands.

Reinforced steel cabinet structure of 10 & 14 XX
gauge steel.

High-Security Medeco Locking System.XX
Recessed door for extra strength, and XX
additional weatherproofing.

Vandal resistant coin acceptor system.XX
Variable time adjustment.XX
Built-in ground fault interrupter system for user XX
safety.

Heavy Duty industrial twin cylinder ¾ HP oil XX
less Gast compressor.

Equipped with 25 foot long CUT-RESISTANT XX
hose, air gauge & water faucet.

Available in painted cabinet colors.XX
Can be mounted to a wall or used on one of XX
our stands.

Basic Air Machine Stand Vault Ready Air Machine Stand

AVM-3 AVM-4
Elevates air machines 36” off the ground.XX
Made of 4” x 4” heavy-duty steel tubing.XX
Electrical conduit can be mounted in the XX
center of the stand.

Elevates air machines 32” off the ground.XX
Reduces vandalism on air units.XX
Coin acceptor can be mounted in the stand.XX
Vaults available for standXX
Coins can be dropped directly into optional XX
vault.



115

Reel Assembly Air Machine Stand Reel Assembly Air/Water Machine 
Stand

AVM-5 AVM-6
Elevates air machines 32” off the ground.XX
Available in stainless steel or black painted XX
cabinet.

Allows for reel to run through stand.XX

Elevates air machines 32” off the ground.XX
Available in stainless steel or black painted XX
cabinet.

Allows for reel to run through stand.XX

Vacuum Machine Air/Vacuum Machine

AVM-7 AVM-8
18 gauge polished stainless steel.XX
4 bag filter system provides for longer motor XX
life than conventional 2 bag systems.

2 – 1.7H.P. Vacuum Motors.XX
Adjustable Timers.XX
High security Pin Lock system.XX
Vacuums are equipped with 15’ x 2”Clog/XX
Crush Resistant Hose and Nozzle.

18 gauge polished stainless steel.XX
4 bag filter system provides for longer motor XX
life than conventional 2 bag systems.

2 – 1.7H.P. Vacuum Motors.XX
Adjustable Timers.XX
High security Pin Lock system.XX
Vacuums are equipped with 25’ x 2”Clog/XX
Crush Resistant Hose and Nozzle.

We offer a wide selection of high quality Air/Vacuum/Water machines.

Helps to bring in extra revenue from a cost effective solution



116

Formed Letters

Formed Plastic Letters

PLEASE CALL FOR A 
CUSTOM QUOTE 

TODAY!!!

Stainless Steel Letters LED Illuminated Letters

Brass Letters

Improve your business’ appearance by adding custom formed letters.  XX
Available material such as FORMED PLASTIC, FLAT PLASTIC, INTERNALLY LIT PLASTIC, XX
CAST METAL, ALUMINUM, STEEL, BRASS, COPPER, EDGEGLOW, ETC.



117

Post Guards

 

Standard Bollard Post Guards PG-1
Available in round or square guards from 4” to 11” in diameter.XX
Includes foam strips to apply to existing bollard for snug fit for the guard.XX

Bollards without Post Guards Bollards with Post Guards

We offer a wide selection bollard, light pole, & generic post guards.  XX
These post guards help to protect traffic through your business.XX
Greatly improves appearance at a low cost solution. XX
Save time and money instead of scraping & painting.XX
All post guards are made of solid molded plastic designed for all weather conditions.XX
All post guards are fade resistant for long lasting use.XX
Installation takes seconds. Just slide directly over existing bollardsXX
Multiple sizes & colors available including reflective striping.XX

custom logos and lettering 
can be applied to all of our bollard posts



118

 

Light Pole Guard PG-2
Patented ring assembly fits a 24” diameter base with any height.XX
Easily customizable rings will fit over square of round bases.XX
Protects vehicles from minor dings.XX

   

Scrape Guard PG-3
Highly visible vinyl cover for posts, barriers, walls, beams and many other surfaces.XX
These covers help to protect vehicles from scrapes, bumps & dents,XX
Scrape Guards come in a Roll that measures 12”W x 40’ Long x .5”thick.XX
Available in black & yellow.XX

   

Media Bollard Posts PG-4
Advertise a message by utilizing you bollard posts.XX
Available in a variety of sizes, colors & messages.XX
Fits over 4” & 6” diameter bollards.XX
Also available in a stand-alone with a metal base. NO NEED FOR EXISTING BOLLARD!!!XX
Insert message size is 11”W x 36”Long.XX



119

Waste Containers & Service Centers

30 Gallon Hexagon Waste Container 45 Gallon Hexagon Waste Container 50 Gallon Hexagon Waste Container

501-30HX 20”W x 29”H x 17.25”D 507-45HX 25.25”W x 31”H x 22”D 518-50HX 25”W x 42”H x 22”D

Functional Durable Service Items for all convenience store/service station/retail stores’ XX
needs.
We carry a complete line of attractive, easy care products engineered for durability & XX
versatility.
Most products are maintenance free and are made of high density polyethylene.XX
All items come in the color shown as a standard (most items available in multiple color XX
choices.
Many additional items available.XX

WASTE CONTAINERS

38 Gallon Square Waste Container
38 Gallon Square Waste Container 
with Dome Lid

38 Gallon Square Waste Container 
with Ashtray Dome Lid

514-38SQ 18.5”W x 30”H x 18.5”D 523-38DOM 18.5”W x 38”H x 18.5”D 524-38DAS 18.5”W x 38”H x 18.5”D

Advertisement Panels available. See next XX
section for all available panels.

Advertisement Panels available. See next XX
section for all available panels.

Advertisement Panels available. See next XX
section for all available panels.



120

Pole Mounted Windshield Service Center 35 Gallon Hexagon Waste/Windshield Service Center

502-SBWC 11.5”W x 37”H x 9.5”D 508-WWHX 25.5”W x 31”H x 23.25”D

Advertisement Panels available. See next section for all available panels.XX

30 Gallon Waste Container with locking side doors

527-30SE 21”W x 41”H x 21”D

Comes with riverstone graphic (additional graphics available).XX

Comes with 30 Gallon LinerXX

45 Gallon Hexagon 
Waste/Windshield Service Center

25 Gallon Square 
Waste/Windshield Service Center

40 Gallon Waste ‘N’ Wipe 
Service Center

509-WWHX 25”W x 42“H x 23”D 513-WWSQ 18.5”W x 30”H x 19”D 515-WNW 34”W x 34”H x 16”D

Advertisement Panels available. See next XX
section for all available panels

SERVICE CENTERS



121

45 Gallon Drum Liner Replacement Dome Lid for 38 Gallon Square Containers

519-45DL 18.25”W x 18.25”H x 27”D 525-DLID

Replacement Ashtray Dome Lid for 
38 Gallon Square Containers

EZ Clean Windshield Tablets White Multifold Towels

526-ALID EZWT-1 TWL-1 4,000 Piece Case

120 Tablets per rollXX

Dissolves in 2.5 gallons of water.XX

More economical that windshield washer fluid.XX

Fits all our service center units that have XX
towel dispensers.

ACCESSORIES FOR WASTE CONTAINERS/SERVICE CENTERS



122

Driveway Planter Stonetec Planter

700-WPS 22”D x 19”H 702-STP 19”W x 18”H X 19”D

Predrilled holes to ensure proper drainage.XX

Available with water dish.XX
Engineered from fiberglass-reinforced polymer concrete for extreme strength XX
and durability.

Recycling Center for Plastic & 
Aluminum

Recycling Center for Paper & Waste
Recycling Center for Mixed 
Recyclables & Waste

520-RPA 26”W x 40.75”H x 25”D 521-RPW 26”W x 40.75”H x 25”D 522-RPAMW 26”W x 40.75”H x 25”D

RECYCLING CENTERS

PLANTERS

Many additional items & colors available



123

Waste Container/
Service Center Advertisement Panels

Help
Wanted
Apply Inside

PROPANE
TANK

EXCHANGE

WCP-7 WCP-12 WCP-13 WCP-18 WCP-19 WCP-35 WCP-36
13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H

SCP-7 SCP-12 SCP-13 SCP-18 SCP-19 SCP-35 SCP-36
9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75”

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

ONLY

WE
ACCEPT

WE
ACCEPT

WCP-37 WCP-38 WCP-41 WCP-42 WCP-43 WCP-44 WCP-45
13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H

SCP-37 SCP-38 SCP-41 SCP-42 SCP-43 SCP-44 SCP-45
9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75”

Promote more business by adding 
advertisement panels to many of 
our Waste Containers & Service 
Center Units.

Units such as 513-WWSQ, 514-38SQ, 523-
38DOM, 
524-38DAS can use our WCP-# panels.

Units such as 502-SBWC can use panels 
sure as SCP-# panels. 



124

ATM
Inside

WCP-54 WCP-57 WCP-60 WCP-62 WCP-63 WCP-64 WCP-66
13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H

SCP-54 SCP-57 SCP-60 SCP-62 SCP-63 SCP-64 SCP-66
9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75”

WCP-67 WCP-68 WCP-69 WCP-70 WCP-71 WCP-72 WCP-90
13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H

SCP-67 SCP-68 SCP-69 SCP-70 SCP-71 SCP-72 SCP-90
9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75”

WCP-91 WCP-92 WCP-93 WCP-94 WCP-95 WCP-96 WCP-97
13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H

SCP-91 SCP-92 SCP-93 SCP-94 SCP-95 SCP-96 SCP-97
9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75”

SOLD
HERE

SOLD
HERE SOLD

HERE

WCP-46 WCP-47 WCP-48 WCP-49 WCP-50 WCP-52 WCP-53
13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H

SCP-46 SCP-47 SCP-48 SCP-49 SCP-50 SCP-52 SCP-53
9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75”



125

WCP-98 WCP-116 WCP-120 WCP-121 WCP-122 WCP-123 WCP-300
13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H

SCP-98 SCP-116 SCP-120 SCP-121 SCP-122 SCP-123 SCP-300
9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75”

Customer chooses 
amount & Color

WCP-301 WCP-302 WCP-401 WCP-402 WCP-403 WCP-404 WCP-405
13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H

SCP-301 SCP-302 SCP-401 SCP-402 SCP-403 SCP-404 SCP-405
9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75”

Customer chooses 
amount & Color

Customer chooses 
amount & Color

WCP-406 WCP-407 WCP-408 WCP-409 WCP-410 WCP-411 WCP-500
13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H 13”W x 19”H

SCP-406 SCP-407 SCP-408 SCP-409 SCP-410 SCP-411 SCP-500
9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75” 9.375” x 8.75”



126

Squeegees & Buckets

Plastic Squeegees Aluminum/Wood Squeegee Truck Squeegee

SQ-2 8” wide plastic head
20” plastic handle SQ-5 8” wide aluminum head

20” long wooden handle SQ-6 10” wide aluminum head
54” long aluminum handle

Our sponge squeegees have been choice of thousands of gas stations for their long XX
lasting use.
All squeegees come with a durable bug and grime scrapper and steak free wiping XX
blade.
Many different available options to suite your needs.XX

Telescoping Truck Squeegee Aluminum/Wood Squeegee

SQ-12 10” wide aluminum head
48” long telescoping aluminum handle SQ-15 10” wide aluminum head

20” long wooden handle

COMPLETE SQUEEGEES

Narrow Squeegee Bucket with Bracket Wide Squeegee Bucket with Bracket

SQ-9 10”W x 15”H x 7”D SQ-14 12”W x 8.5”H x 8.5”D

Blow molded of durable plastic.XX

Features unique rigid bottom to prevent squeegee from sitting in dirt & XX
grim.

Fits up to 8” wide squeegee head.XX

Made of durable plastic.XX

Can accommodate multiple squeegees with ease.XX

Features unique offset bottom to prevent squeegee from sitting in dirt & XX
grim.

Can be mounted to wall, post, any flat surface or placed on ground.XX

Fits up to 10” wide squeegee head.XX

SQUEEGEE BUCKETS



127

Plastic Squeegee Head Aluminum Squeegee Head Aluminum Squeegee Head

SQ-3 8” wide plastic head SQ-7 8” wide aluminum head SQ-10 10” wide aluminum head

REPLACEMENT HEADS

REPLACEMENT HANDLES

Plastic Squeegee Handle Wooden Squeegee Handle

SQ-4 20” long plastic handle SQ-8 20” long wooden handle

Aluminum Squeegee Handle Aluminum Squeegee Handle

SQ-11 54” long aluminum squeegee handle SQ-13 48” long telescoping aluminum squeegee handle



128

Portable Product Merchandisers

Metal Oil Caddy Supermate Plus Oil Caddy Multi-Product Merchandiser

505-OC 24”W x 40”H x 19.5”D 511-24PL 19.25”W x 35.75”H x 15.5”D 512-MPM 25”W x 40”H x 12”D

Holds up to 32 Quarts of Oil.XX

Heavy duty 6” rubber wheels.XX

Rust resistant baked enamel finish.XX

Holds up to 36 Quarts of Oil.XX

Molded in handles and built in wheels allows XX
easy movement.

Holds up to 65 Quarts of Oil or a variety of XX
different products.

Molded in handles and built in wheels allows XX
easy movement.

Available as special order only!XX

Functional Durable Service Items for all convenience store & service station needs.XX
We carry a complete line of attractive, easy care products engineered for durability & XX
versatility.
Most products are maintenance free and are made of high density polyethylene or durable XX
steel construction.

Oil Merchandiser Metal Versakart Tiered Plastic Merchandiser

516-OILM 21.75”W x 34”H x 16”D 517-VER 23”W x 37”H x 11.75”D 530-TRD 36”W x 24”H x 24”D

Holds up to 72 Quarts of Oil or a variety of XX
different products.

Two-Sided Unit. Display products on both XX
sides.

Adjustable shelves to utilize the space to XX
your needs.

Built in wheel kit allows for easy movement.XX

Holds a variety of different products.XX

Heavy duty 6” rubber wheels.XX

Rust resistant baked enamel finish.XX

Made of durable recycled plastic.XX

Tiered Shelves for optimal visibility while XX
holding a large variety of products.

Heavy Duty lockable wheel kit.XX



129

Stationary Product Merchandisers

BM-9 BM-31 BM-46

Made of Durable Recycled Plastic.XX
Many different sizing options attracts customers with any open spaceXX
We carry a complete line of attractive, easy care products engineered for durability & XX
versatility.
All items available with optional sign and/or wheel kit.XX

BM-1 36”W x 12”H x 16”D BM-4 36”W x 12”H x 24”D

BM-2 66”W x 12”H x 16”D BM-5 66”W x 12”H x 24”D

BM-3 96”W x 12”H x 16”D BM-6 96”W x 12”H x 24”D			 

BM-7 66”W x 12”H x 36”D

BM-8 96”W x 12”H x 36”D

SINGLE-LEVEL TABLES



130

BM-9 36”W x 24”H x 24”D BM-12 36”W x 24”H x 24”D BM-17 36”W x 42”H x 24”D

BM-10 66”W x 24”H x 24”D BM-13 66”W x 24”H x 24”D BM-18 66”W x 42”H x 24”D

BM-11 96”W x 24”H x 24”D BM-14 96”W x 24”H x 24”D	 BM-19 96”W x 42”H x 24”D

BM-15 66”W x 24”H x 36”D BM-20 96”W x 42”H x 36”D

BM-16 96”W x 24”H x 36”D

BACKROOM STORAGE SOLUTIONS

BM-21 36”W x 24”H x 28”D

BM-22 66”W x 24”H x 28”D

BM-23 96”W x 24”H x 28”D

SIGN KIT

Holds any 7” x 11”
Card Stock

BM-SIGN
Sign Kit

Snaps on to any of these 
merchandiser’s lag

TIERED WALL DISPLAYS

BM-24 36”W x 24”H x 36”D BM-27 36”W x 36”H x 28”D BM-30 36”W x 36”H x 39”D

BM-25 66”W x 24”H x 36”D BM-28 66”W x 36”H x 28”D BM-31 66”W x 36”H x 39”D

BM-26 96”W x 24”H x 36”D BM-29 96”W x 36”H x 28”D	 BM-32 96”W x 36”H x 39”D

Perfect for 
Narrow Walkways!

Perfect for 
Narrow Walkways!



131

BM-33 36”W x 36”H x 63”D BM-36 36”W x 24”H x 51”D BM-39 36”W x 36”H x 38”D

BM-34 66”W x 36”H x 63”D BM-37 66”W x 24”H x 51”D BM-40 66”W x 36”H x 38”D

BM-35 96”W x 36”H x 63”D BM-38 96”W x 24”H x 51”D	 BM-41 96”W x 36”H x 38”D

PUMP ISLAND DISPLAY MERCHANDISERS

BM-42 36”W x 24”H x 28”D BM-44 48”W x 12”H x 24”D BM-46 48”W x 24”H x 24”D

BM-43 66”W x 24”H x 28”D BM-45 60”W x 12”H x 30”D	 BM-47 60”W x 24”H x 30”D

ENDCAPS

Also GREAT FOR BUILDING DISPLAYS AGAINST WASTED WALL SPACE!



132

Cigarette Merchandisers

20 Slots 40 Slots 60 Slots

CM-1 14.625”W x 26.375”H x 14”D CM-2 26.625”W x 26.375”H x 14”D CM-3 38.625”W x 26.375”H x 14”D

Up to 200 packs 4 rows high, 5 spots wide Up to 400 packs 4 rows high, 10 spots wide Up to 600 packs 4 rows high, 15 spots wide

Easy to access display units with pushers allows for quick sales.XX
Easy load system with slide out trays makes restocking quick and efficient.XX
Available in standing cabinets, under counter cabinets, hanging systems and shelf trays.XX
Most models available with locking doors.XX
Many different sizes available.XX

FREE STANDING CIGARETTE MERCHANDISERS

80 Slots 80 Slots 120 Slots

CM-4 50.625”W x 26.375”H x 14”D CM-5 26.625”W x 50.375”H x 14”D CM-6 38.625”W x 50.375”H x 14”D

Up to 800 packs 4 rows high, 20 spots wide Up to 800 packs 8 rows high, 10 spots wide Up to 1200 packs 8 rows high, 15 spots wide



133

160 Slots 100 Slots 150 Slots

CM-7 50.625”W x 50.375”H x 14”D CM-8 26.625”W x 74.375”H x 14”D CM-9 38.625”W x 74.375”H x 14”D

Up to 1600 packs 8 rows high, 20 spots wide

12 rows high, 10 spots wide
10 rows of pushers & 2 waterfall rows

12 rows high, 15 spots wide
10 rows of pushers & 2 waterfall rows

Up to 1000 packs & 4 cartons Up to 1500 packs & 6 cartons

200 Slots 195 Slots 260 Slots

CM-10 50.625”W x 74.375”H x 14”D CM-11 38.625”W x 98.375”H x 14”D CM-12 50.625”W x 98.375”H x 14”D

12 rows high, 20 spots wide
10 rows of pushers & 2 waterfall rows

16 rows high, 15 spots wide
13 rows of pushers & 3 waterfall rows

16 rows high, 20 spots wide
13 rows of pushers & 3 waterfall rows

Up to 2000 packs & 8 cartons Up to 1950 packs & 6 cartons Up to 2600 packs & 9 cartons

48 Slots 60 Slots 9 Slots

CM-13 22.50”W x 24.50”H x 20.50”D CM-14 22.50”W x 29.75”H x 20.50”D CM-15 22.50”W x 6”H x 20.25”D

Up to 720 packs 4 rows high, 10 spots wide Up to 900 packs 5 rows high, 10 spots wide
Up to 180 packs 1 rows high, 9 spots wide

Includes all mounting hardware

UNDER CABINET CIGARETTE MERCHANDISERS UNDER COUNTER TRAY



134

Smoking Disposal

Standard Smoker’s Outpost Site Saver Smoker’s Outpost

703-SO 42”H x 15”D Includes galvanized pail liner for easy 
maintenance 713-SS 40”H x 12”D Includes galvanized pail liner for easy 

maintenance

Promote a Cleaner & Safer Environment at your business with our line of smoking XX
disposal products.
We carry a complete line of attractive, easy care products engineered for durability & XX
versatility.
Most products are maintenance free and are made of high density polyethylene.XX
All items comes in the color shown as a standard (most items available in multiple XX
color choices.
Many additional items available.XX

Wall Mounted Smoker’s Outpost Indoor Ashtray

714-WM 16”H x 4”D 715-RM 19.5”H x 10.5”D

MANY ADDITIONAL ITEMS & COLORS AVAILABLE



135

Miscellaneous Items

Credit Card Clipboard Out of Order Nozzle Cover Emergency Spill Kit

CB-1 Fits Directly over nozzle.XX ESK-1

Having your customers sign their credit card XX
slips quickly & easily.

Holds all sizes of credit card slips.XX

Made of durable plastic.XX

Angled slot to hold credit card securely in XX
place.

Spring loaded clip keeps slip securely in place.XX

NC-3
Heavy Duty Yellow XX
Unripable Vinyl.

Reusable for many years.XX

Intended to handle small gasoline spills.XX

Effective way to handle hazardous liquids.XX

Includes:XX
	 -1 Large Sock
	 -1 Small Sock
	 -1 Pillow
	 -10 Sheets
	 -1 Disposal Bag
	 -2 Hazardous Waste Decals
	 -1 Tube Repair Putty
	 -1 Pair nitrile gloves

NC-6R
Lightweight polyethylene XX
plastic.

Red.XX

NC-6Y
Lightweight polyethylene XX
plastic.

Yellow.XX

Driveway Bell Driveway Hose Driveway Anchor

DWY-BELL DWY-HOSE DWY-ANCHOR
Completely self contained unit.XX

Easy to install and use. Just plug into any 110 XX
volt electric outlet. 

Offers instant signal every time, operating XX
with up to 300 feet of signal hose.

 For use at service stations, bank or restaurant XX
drive up windows, or any drive up application 
where an attendant needs to be alerted.

Driveway hose that connects to signal bell.XX

Sold in 50 ft. sections up to 300 ft.XX

Heavy Duty hose anchor is perfect to anchor XX
your driveway hose.

Comes with hose plug.XX

Can be mounted to any flat surface.XX



136

Gas Mitts Dispenser Replacements Gas Mitts Carton

GM-1 GM-1000

Protects your customer from gasoline/diesel orders for just pennies.XX

Keep Gas Mitts on the island for maximum customer convenience.XX

Hinged Lid protects contents from weather.XX

Durable baked enamel finishXX

Unique mounting bracket allows entire unit to be brought in at night.XX

Dispenser holds one carton of mitts.XX

Dispenser measures: 10.5”W x 3.5”H x 8.5”DXX

Dispenser Kit includes:XX
	 -Outdoor dispenser.
	 -1 carton of mitts (1,000 pieces)
	 -1  outdoor 9” x 11” signs
	 -All Mounting Hardware.

One size fits all. Even fits over gloves.XX

Mitts are made of 1.05 mil clear polyethylene.XX

Carton contains 1000 mitts.XX

Driveway Splice Funnel Dispenser Funnels

DWY-Splice DF-1 DF-1000

Can be used to connect two hoses.XX

Dispenser unit for Funnels.XX

Weatherproof.XX

Mounts to pole or wall.XX

Easy access for customers.XX

Wax coated paper funnels.XX

Add Oil or Windshield washer fluid easily.XX

1,000 Funnels per case.XX



137

Custom Pump Signage

We offer a wide variety of custom pump signage to fit your needs. We have the facility to create decals, plastic 
or metal panels, pump door signage, pump numbers,custom message decals including promotional decals, 
etc. Let us help design your custom pump signage today!



138

Custom Die-Cut Lettering

Use our custom die-cut lettering on virtually any surface. We customize our lettering to your specific needs.  
You can choose from COLOR, SIZE, FONT, LAYOUT, ETC. Our custom lettering allows you to convey any 
message in almost any blank space. Our Die-cut lettering is made from pressure sensitive vinyl and is pre-
spaced to your needs. Just peel the back, apply to surface and remove masking layer. Application takes only a 
matter of seconds.

Dress up your convenience store and help your customers find the items they 
are looking for quickly!

Inexpensively advertise your 
company name & phone number or 
your specialty services on the side of 
your vehicle!

Make your own signs with our Custom 
Die-Cut lettering!

Full Color & Many other types of Decals Also Available!



139

Flyers & Business Cards

Let us help you with promoting your business. We offer excellent pricing and quality on FULL COLOR flyers 
and business cards. Printed BOTH SIDES on heavy duty card stock material with High Gloss UV coating, our 
flyers & business cards are sure to grab your customers’ attention. Also available in magnets. Please call for a 
quote today!!!

PRE-PAID
POSTAGE

YOUR CUSTOMER’S
NAME & ADDRESS 

Also available in magnets

BUSINESS CARDS

FLYERS

Add a calendar to keep your business 
card with your customer year-round



140

Custom Printed Shirts & Hats

Keep your employees promoting your brand or advertise current promotions with our custom printed shirts 
and hats. We o�er many di�erent printing services such as silk screening, digital printing, embroidery, and 
press on vinyl.

We o�er a wide range of products including:
T-Shirts 
Collard Button Up Shirts (Oxford) 
Polo Shirts 
Work uniforms 
Hats 
And much much more! 



141

Name Badges

Promote your company name and add that personal touch when 
dealing with your customers.

Choose from either Metal or Plastic badges with a variety of printing options:
Screen PrintedXX
Full Color Digital PrintXX
EngravedXX
Photo BadgesXX
DomedXX
Brass FinishXX
And much much moreXX

YOUR NAME



142

Parking Permits & Tags

Hidden Parking Tag. Greatly reduces obstructed view 
while driving.

Let us help design your custom parking tag today!

Control your parking lot with our custom printed Parking Permits and Tags. Choose from different styles such 
as plastic hanging tags and decals.

Can be placed on a car bumper Can be placed on rear view mirror Can be placed any window surface

Screen Printed.XX
Available in .025 or .035 thick polyethylene.XX
Available with numbering or barcodes.XX
Many Shapes available.XX
Available in a variety of finishes including:XX

	White99
	Reflective99
	Glitter Prismatic99
	Chrome99

Screen Printed.XX
Available in static stick or pressure sensitive decals.XX
Available with numbering or barcodes.XX

Many Shapes available.XX
Many different placement options.XX

Parking Permit Decals

Plastic Hanging Parking Tags



143

School Pride

Bumper StickersXX
	Window StickersXX
	MagnetsXX
	DecalsXX
	Helmet DecalsXX

	Parking PermitsXX
	Vehicle PlatesXX
	Calendar Magnets & PostersXX
	Loyalty & Discount CardsXX

Magnets

Helmet Decals Parking Permits

Vehicle Plates Calendar Magnets & Posters Loyal & Discount Cards

Promote your school pride with our variety of different signage options.
Choose from a wide variety of options including:

Bumper Stickers Window Stickers



144

Index
2-Way Bracket Signs 35 - 36

2-Way Curb Signs 26 - 28

2-Way Pole Signs 39 - 41

2-Way Side Mount Pole Signs 37 - 38

A
A.P.I. Color Coded Signs & 
Decals 92 - 93
Accessories for Internally 
Lit Pole Price Signs 23

Advertising Pump Topper Signs 16 - 17

Air & Vacuum Machines 114 - 115

Aluminum Signs 101 - 103

B
Banners 87 - 89

C
Ceiling Danglers 56 - 57

Cigarette Mechandisers 132 - 133

Cigarette Price Kits 61

Coroplast Advertisement Signs 42 - 44

Coroplast Price Signs 58
Curb & Pole Metal Flip # Price 
Signs 18 - 19

Custom Die-Cut Lettering 138

Custom Flyer & Business Cards 139

Custom Printed Shirts & Hats 140

Custom Pump Signage 137

D
D.O.T. Placards & Placarding 
Systems 97 - 98

Decals - Biodiesel & E85 72

Decals - Diesel & Kerosene 70 - 71

Decals - Fire/Safety/Smoking 62 - 64

Decals - Miscellaneous 72 - 73
Decals - Oil Change & Auto 
Service 78

Decals - Oil Company 74

Decals - Operating Instructions 65

Decals - Pipe Marker 77

Decals - Pump & Station 75 - 76

Decals - Feul Mix 66 - 67

Decals - Handicap 69

Decals - Octane Decals 66

Decals - Payment 67 - 68

Decals - Static Electricity 64

Decals - Truck 69

E
Engraved Tank Tag 94



145

F
Fill Pipe Identification Tags 90

Flags - Advertising 82

Flags - American 80

Flags - Feather 83 - 84

Flags - Oil Company 81

Flags - Poles & Hardware 79

Flags - Auto Company 81
Flipbook Pump Topper Price 
Signs 14 - 15

Floor Logos & Mats 111

Formed Letters 116

H
Hazardous Waste & Right to 
Know Labels 99

I
Internally Lit Pole Price Signs 20

L
LED Pole Price Signs 21

M
Magnetic Pump Topper Price 
Signs 1 - 13

Miscellaneous Items 135 - 136

N
Name Badges 141
Non-Lit Aluminum Pole Price 
Signs 22

Nozzle Talkers & Hose Squakers 52 - 55

O
Open Signs 112

OSHA Signs 100

P
Parking Permits & Tags 142

Pennants & Hulas 85 - 86

Planters 122

Pole Changers 24

Portable Merchandisers 128

Post Guards 117 - 118

Poster Advertisement Signs 48 - 51
Projection Mount 
Advertisement Signs 48 - 51



146

Pump & Tank Measuring Tools 96 

Pump Barricade Signs 59

R
Readerboard Signs 110

Recycling Centers 123

Restroom Signs 104 - 105

S
Safety Vests 109

School Pride Items 143

Signs Banner Cover 25

Smoking Disposal 134

Snaplock Frames & Panels 29 - 34

Soda Price Kits 60

Squeegees & Buckets 126 - 127

Stationary Merchandisers 129 - 131

Stencil Marking Kit 95

T
Tank Collars 91

Traffic Cones 108

Traffic Signs 106 - 107

W
Waste Containers & Service 
Centers 119 - 121
Waste Containers & Service 
Centers Ad Panels 123 - 125

Window Posters 45 - 46 

Window Price Signs 47

Y
Yard Signs 113



EMPRO PRODUCTS COMPANY
47 MONTGOMERY ST
BELLEVILLE, NJ 07109

 
Tel: 800-752-0675 • 973-302-4351

Fax: 973-528-2196




